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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

052024  | 

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) of Redsun 

Properties Group Limited (the “Company”) is pleased to announce 

the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Company and its 

subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (the 

“Reporting Period”).

• Contracted sales reached RMB4.812 billion, aggregated sales area 

was 365,810 square meters and the average selling price was 

RMB13,155 per square meter;

• Revenue amounted to RMB6,006.4 million, representing a decrease 

of 1.5% for the corresponding period of 2023 (corresponding 

period of 2023: RMB6,098.7 million). The revenue of the commercial 

operations and hotel operations decreased by 22.4% to RMB283.3 

million (corresponding period of 2023: RMB365.1 million);

• Gross profit and gross profit margin amounted to RMB532.0 million 

and 8.9%, respectively;

• The net loss was RMB1,710.3 million (corresponding period of 

2023: a net loss of RMB2,843.6 million); and

• The Board does not recommend the payment of any interim 

dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (2023 Interim: Nil).

2024 6 30

• 48.12

365,810

13,155

• 6,006.4 2023

1.5% 2023 6,098.7

22.4% 283.3

2023 365.1

• 532.0 8.9%

• 1,710.3 2023

2,843.6

• 2024 6 30

2023



BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

Redsun Properties Group Limited | Interim Report 202406

OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK

Review for the First Half of 2024

According to the National Bureau of Statistics, in the first half of 2024, the 

GDP of China was RMB61.68 trillion, representing a year-on-year increase 

of 5% at constant prices and maintaining a leading economic growth 

pace among major economies around the globe. In the real estate sector, 

the industry scale has been steadily rebounding, and the corporate 

operating direction has been differentiated. Against the background of 

the continuous adjustment and optimization of regulatory policies, some 

cities are in a state of structural recovery, while they are still in the stage 

of deep adjustment as a whole.

In the first half of 2024, the sales area of newly built commodity housing 

across the country was 480 million sq.m., representing a year-on-year 

decrease of 19%, which continued to narrow. As of the end of June, area 

for sale of commodity housing was 730 million sq.m, representing a year-

on-year increase of 15.2%. Among them, the area for sale of residential 

housing increased by 23.5%. Information indicates that the market 

demand is still relatively weak, and in an over-supply situation. Since the 

beginning of this year, the industry policies continued to be easing, and 

the focus of policy development has shifted to “destocking”. Various 

departments have launched policies and measures such as lowering 

downpayments, removing the lower limits of mortgage rates, supporting 

the collection and storage of commercial housing in stock to release 

housing demands. In the first-tier cities, there was an emergence of 

recovery to some extent, while most cities were still in weak trends.

Facing with the difficult environment of the industry, the Company has 

been adhered to “operation-oriented ( )” and “customers-

oriented ( )”, acting in concerted efforts, standing up in 

front of difficulties, directly and actively responding to problems. We 

continue to anchor the strategic direction of “Three Major Adherences 

( )”: adhere to the industry portfolio of dual-driven synergic 

development in property development and commercial real estate; 

adhere to strengthening foothold and penetrating the Greater Jiangsu 

Region; adhere to quality and sustainable development, clarifying the 

development keynote of “seeking progress while maintaining stability”, 

continuing to improve the quality of products and services to achieve 

quality development.

In the first half of 2024, 26 batches of a total of 10,097 new housing with 

more than 1.50 million sq.m. in aggregate were delivered by the Group, 

keeping its word to provide good homes.

2024

2024
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BUSINESS REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

2024

2024

7

2024

During the Reporting Period, the Company continued to improve its 
management system and update the management policies, implement 
industry-clustering and synergy, strictly control the construction 
process, guarantee the delivery quality, and continuously improve 
customer satisfaction. The Company has been adhering to the financial 
management strategy of “seeking progress while maintaining stability, 
promoting stability through progress, and breaking-down after 
establishment ( )”, to ensure our 
operation with cash flow, optimize asset management, reduce liabilities 
strategically and orderly, and continuously reduce costs, so as to ensure 
cash flow security.

OUTLOOK FOR THE SECOND HALF OF 2024

Looking ahead to the second half of 2024, geopolitical conflicts will 
continue, the global economy will be still in the stage of recovery, the 
uncertainties of international financial markets will remain and the world 
has been facing profound changes unseen in a century. In the first half of 
the year, the overall economy of our country maintained the trend of a 
turnaround, and the foundation for recovering in the second half of the 
year has yet to be consolidated. The Third Plenary Session held in July is 
an overall deployment to further comprehensively deepening reforms for 
Chinese modernization, and various industries will usher in new changes 
in the new development stage.

In the second half of 2024, the real estate market will still be in the 
period of deep adjustment. In the important context of economic 
transformation, the traditional development model of real estate industry 
will transform in an accelerating way, and the development of new 
urbanization will not cease, both the market demands and the structural 
opportunities of market will still be there. The Company will actively 
respond to relevant policies, pay attention to market situation, adjust 
sales strategy in a timely manner, strengthen the integration of online 
and offline and its innovation, strengthen the safety management of 
capital and asset, strive for multi-channel financing and revitalize cash 
flow. The Company will continue to keep its word to provide good 
homes, maintaining the speed while ensuring the quality.

Looking forward, the Company will embrace the future in a courageous 
way, profoundly penetrate into market changes, grasp customer 
demands precisely to create real estate projects which are in better 
quality and more market-oriented with innovative thinking and concepts; 
with fortitude and persistence, optimize management process, reduce 
costs, improve efficiency and strengthen the core competitiveness of the 
enterprise; rooted in integrity, the Company will adhere to the bottom 
line of quality, to win the reliance and reputation from its customers with 
quality products and services. 
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BUSINESS REVIEW

1. Sales of Properties

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group achieved 

contracted sales of approximately RMB4.812 billion, representing a 

decrease of 63.1% as compared to RMB13.025 billion in the same 

period last year.

Details of the contracted sales of the Group for the six months 

ended 30 June 2024 are set out as below:

Region

Contracted 

Sales in Total 

Gross Floor 

Area

Contracted 

Sales Amount

Average 

Contracted 

Selling Price

(sq.m.) RMB’000 (RMB/sq.m.)

     

Xuzhou 52,463 438,557 8,359

Nanjing 45,442 981,152 21,591

Weifang 24,357 180,105 7,395

Huai’an 23,724 293,668 12,378

Suzhou 21,202 337,540 15,920

Chengdu 20,193 207,134 10,258

Foshan 16,958 260,138 15,340

Ningbo 15,000 295,427 19,695

Yancheng 13,595 156,031 11,477

Suqian 13,109 106,207 8,102

Wuxi 12,861 261,068 20,300

Changzhou 12,117 171,247 14,133

Chongqing 10,036 95,721 9,538

Shaoxing 10,034 230,780 23,000

Zhenjiang 9,645 72,722 7,540

Xiangyang 9,631 54,919 5,702

Hefei 8,872 58,753 6,623

Wuhan 7,874 106,619 13,541

Nantong 5,681 64,943 11,432

Changsha 5,636 62,209 11,038

Jiangmen 4,431 38,409 8,669

1. 

2024 6 30

48.12

130.25 63.1%

2024 6 30
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region

Contracted 

Sales in Total 

Gross Floor 

Area

Contracted 

Sales Amount

Average 

Contracted 

Selling Price

(sq.m.) RMB’000 (RMB/sq.m.)

     

Guangzhou 3,437 69,424 20,202

Hengyang 3,320 16,831 5,070

Yangzhou 3,153 56,750 17,997

Huzhou 2,502 29,552 11,810

Wenzhou 2,477 43,712 17,647

Chuzhou 2,265 41,048 18,124

Qingdao 2,014 19,025 9,447

Xi’an 1,359 15,879 11,687

Nanchang 1,323 16,845 12,733

Anqing 225 2,225 9,874

Others 877 27,718 31,605      

Total 365,810 4,812,357 13,155
     

2. Land Bank

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s total gross floor area of land 

bank was approximately 10,137,821 sq.m., including completed 

properties totaled 2,148,296 sq.m., rentable area held for 

investment totaled 1,008,725 sq.m. and properties under 

development totaled 6,980,800 sq.m..

2. 

2024 6 30

10,137,821 2,148,296

1,008,725

6,980,800
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

2024 6 30Details of the land bank of the Group (including the land bank 

which is undergoing the acquisition process) as at 30 June 2024 

are set out as below:

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Anqing Anqing Hong Yang Upper City ( ) 147,547 16,799 80,000 114,928 211,727 95%

Bengbu Huadi Hongyang Residence ( ) 32,646 5,328 – – 5,328 48%

Bozhou Verse of River and Mountain (formerly: Bozhou Land Lot No. 

 2017–217 ( ( 2017–217 ))

201,216 105,096 – – 105,096 40%

2017–217

Changshu Hefeng Architecture in Xinhua Road ( ) 45,742 423 – – 423 40%

Changshu Changshu Guli Tieqin Road Project ( ) 40,805 38,977 – – 38,977 32%

Changzhou Commercial and Trading Peak ( ) 50,921 68,196 – – 68,196 57%

Changzhou Phoenix East Phoenix One (formerly: Phoenix East Project) 

 ( ( ))

115,615 25,359 30,086 77,428 132,873 49%

Changzhou Golden Seal and Heaven Shire ( ) 88,719 30,154 – – 30,154 50%

Changzhou Emperor Looks at the First Court ( ) 67,225 10,202 – – 10,202 40%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Changzhou Sang Ma Land Lot A ( A ) 44,524 – 11,690 – 11,690 70%

A

Changzhou Yanlan Fenghua ( ) 126,695 1,051 – – 1,051 85%

Changzhou Changzhou Hong Yang Plaza ( ) 43,590 – 85,030 4,835 89,865 100%

Changzhou Changzhou Hong Yang 1936 (formerly: Sang Ma Land Lot CD) 

 ( 1936 ( CD ))

156,115 2,892 105,818 136,151 244,861 70%

1936 CD

Changzhou Sanmao Longyun Tiancheng (formerly: Sanmao Land Lot) 

 ( ( ))

108,486 24,483 – – 24,483 31%

Changzhou Hong Yang Upper City Phase I–III ( – ) 111,700 6,831 – – 6,831 100%

 – 

Changzhou Xi Xia Shu Yun Xi ( ) 36,712 17,798 – – 17,798 35%

Changzhou Changzhou Yaoguan Yuhushangguan Garden 

 ( )

58,093 16,632 – – 16,632 57%

Chengdu Dujiangyan DJY2017–09 ( DJY2017–09) 26,393 2,741 – – 2,741 95%

DJY2017–09

Chengdu Dujiangyan DJY2017–10 ( DJY2017–10) 39,064 3,092 – – 3,092 95%

DJY2017–10
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Chengdu Central Road Fanjin 108 (formerly: Central Road Project) 

 ( 108 ( ))

72,114 34,964 41,730 – 76,694 47%

108

Chengdu Shuangliu Heyuan Project ( ) 19,794 853 – – 853 48%

Chengdu Qionglai Hong Yang Weilai Shiguang ( ) 39,809 4,886 – – 4,886 94%

Chengdu Chengdu Xinglonghu Lakeside Yun Jing Garden

  (formerly: Tianfu Xinqu 42 mou)

  ( ( 42 ))

28,432 11,863 – – 11,863 32%

42

Chuzhou Metropolitan Art Atmosphere ( ) 60,189 7,689 – – 7,689 33%

Chuzhou Hong Yang Garden ( ) 8,782 1,851 – – 1,851 100%

Chuzhou Glory Residence ( ) 80,867 3,611 – – 3,611 30%

Chuzhou Garden In Times (Chuzhou Times Billow) 

 ( ( ))

89,886 1,757 – – 1,757 40%

Chuzhou Jingzi Road Times Magnificence ( ) 55,719 13,625 – – 13,625 47%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Danyang Phoenix Terrace ( ) 88,498 15,576 – – 15,576 20%

Foshan Hongyang Shan Xin Garden ( ) 63,132 2,906 – – 2,906 95%

Foshan Benevolence Lake No. 1 ( ) 44,156 3,864 8,011 – 11,875 95%

Foshan Foshan Lakeside Mansion (formerly: Lv Dao Hu) 

 ( ( ))

51,240 16,074 – 129,706 145,780 31%

Foshan Nanyou Park No. 1 ( ) 67,582 – – 176,419 176,419 31%

Foshan Foshan Jihua North Joy River No. 1 ( ) 33,220 17,407 – – 17,407 47%

Foshan Foshan Zhangcha Sunrise Joy Residence ( ) 17,059 8,174 – – 8,174 48%

Fuyang Yingzhou Hong Yang Residence ( ) 38,297 3,924 – – 3,924 45%

Guangzhou Guangzhou Wanjing No. 1 ( ) 32,387 39,052 – – 39,052 12%

Haimen Jianghai Road The One World (formerly: 

 Jianghai Road Zuo An Gong Yuan)

  ( ( ))

75,028 5,616 – – 5,616 67%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Hangzhou Hangxing Road Project ( ) 18,703 1,931 – – 1,931 30%

Hangzhou Fuchun Bay Jichen Residence ( ) 39,313 58,486 – – 58,486 33%

Hangzhou Hangzhou Binyao Mansion (formerly: Binjiang Pule Project) 

 ( ( ))

44,633 8,595 – – 8,595 26%

Hefei Changfeng In Times ( ) 42,621 6,789 – – 6,789 100%

Hefei Yaohai Joy Residence ( ) 37,254 2,133 – – 2,133 80%

Hefei Glance River Terrace ( ) 139,536 24,103 – – 24,103 25%

Hefei Dongfangyin ( ) 28,081 4,553 – – 4,553 51%

Hefei Moon Bay Joy and Magnificence ( ) 26,380 3,237 – – 3,237 38%

Hefei Fengle Oriental Jade (formerly: Yaohai Prosper and Joy) 

 ( ( ))

59,233 76,283 – – 76,283 32%

Hefei Longzi Lake Times ( ) 68,461 10,593 – – 10,593 29%
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Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Hefei Lujiang Lakeside Shade Mountain ( ) 161,263 67,228 – 270,343 337,571 48%

Hengyang Yangliu Road Sunrise Joy Residence ( ) 36,912 26,044 – – 26,044 95%

Huzhou Ren Huang 43 Yan Lan Residence ( 43 ) 48,652 4,079 – – 4,079 97%

43

Huzhou Ren Huang 58 Yan Lan Residence 

 (formerly: Huzhou Ren Huang No. 58#) 

 ( 58 ( 58#))

102,218 6,672 – – 6,672 97%

58 58#

Huzhou Huzhou Southwest Development Zone Qinlan Residence 

 (formerly: Huzhou South Taihu New District Project) 

 ( ( ))

30,200 66,062 – – 66,062 36%

Huai’an Heyi Road Yunhe Fenghua ( ) 68,362 4,623 – – 4,623 47%

Huai’an Huai’an Fengdeng Road Jinyuefu 

 (formerly: Huai’an Fengdeng Road) 

 ( ( ))

41,476 – – 65,037 65,037 32%

Huai’an Huai’an Eco-City Grand One ( ) 82,734 28,309 – 82,474 110,783 51%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Jinan Jiqi Road Leisure’s Mansion (formerly: Jiqi Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

34,290 – – 82,370 82,370 43%

Jiangmen Liyue Guoyue Residence (formerly: Liyue Project) 

 ( ( ))

30,231 50,495 – – 50,495 31%

Jiangyin Yunting Joy Residence ( ) 138,902 16,200 – – 16,200 100%

Jiangyin Xinqiao Leiden Town (formerly: Jing Garden of Superior Class) 

 ( ( ))

203,609 28,212 – – 28,212 20%

Jiangyin Yunting Tangyue Jinyuan 

 (formerly: Yunting Primary School Project) 

 ( ( )

92,953 15,064 – – 15,064 48%

Jurong Jurong C Ziyue Residence (formerly: Land Lot No. 2018-J1–06) 

 ( C ( 2018-J1–06 ))

72,609 34,896 – – 34,896 31%

C 2018- J1–06

Jurong Jurong B Project (formerly: Jurong Land Lot No. B) 

 ( B ( B ))

38,731 – – 74,274 74,274 18%

B B
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Kaifeng Zhong Yi Hu Yan Lan Residence 

 (formerly: Kaifeng Yan Lan Residence) 

 ( ( ))

63,533 21,605 – 13,429 35,034 44%

Ma’anshan Hexian Peacock City ( ) 97,340 2,146 – – 2,146 20%

Meishan Renshou In Times ( ) 68,107 11,433 – 34,394 45,827 95%

Nanchang Nanchang Hong Yang Residence ( ) 43,410 10,177 – – 10,177 44%

Nanchang Yao Lake Times Sky Shade ( ) 102,269 18,995 – 129,965 148,960 63%

Nanchang Zhong Da Hong Yang (formerly: Qing Yun Pu) 

 ( ( ))

29,452 23,845 – – 23,845 47%

Nanchang Wanli In Times ( ) 13,717 3,390 – – 3,390 95%

Nanchang Nanchang Qingshan Lake Avenue Times Garden 

 ( )

20,182 – – 65,514 65,514 44%

Nanjing Solaris Loving City Section 8 ( ) 40,552 4,992 – – 4,992 100%
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Nanjing Shiguang Chunxiao ( ) 32,246 449 – – 449 49%

Nanjing Binhuli ( ) 52,763 5,426 – – 5,426 51%

Nanjing Qilin Garden in the East ( ) 67,810 448 – – 448 33%

Nanjing Yanlan Qijin ( ) 57,503 3,220 – – 3,220 49%

Nanjing Shiguang Yinxiang ( ) 61,145 119 – – 119 48%

Nanjing Gaoxin G27 Yinyue Residence ( G27 ) 68,644 12,212 – – 12,212 20%

G27

Nanjing Mountain and Lake View in Times ( ) 14,338 826 – – 826 25%

Nanjing Shidai Tianyue (formerly: Nanjing Land Lot No. 2017G36) 

 ( ( •2017G36 ))

54,173 – – 78,508 78,508 15%

•2017G36

Nanjing Xiaolongwan Garden of Joy and Happiness 

 (formerly: Land Lot No. 2017G57) 

 ( ( 2017G57 ))

58,024 14,718 – – 14,718 100%

2017G57
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 

Total 

Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 

The 

Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Nanjing Gaoxin Xingyuecheng Phase 2 ( ) 7,025 – – 14,770 14,770 49%

Nanjing Gaochun Pinglan Residence 

 (formerly: Gaochun Land Lot No. 02–03) 

 ( ( 02–03 ))

102,787 12,766 – – 12,766 12%

02–03

Nanjing Solaris Jingcheng Store ( ) 1,371 – 4,450 – 4,450 100%

Nanjing Solaris Loving City Section 6 Store ( ) 989 – 7,301 – 7,301 100%

Nanjing Nanjing Hong Yang Plaza ( ) 230,871 – 491,888 – 491,888 100%

Nanjing 3rd-4th Floor of Redsun Tower ( 3–4 ) 277 – 4,964 – 4,964 100%

3–4

Nanjing Lishui Times Joy Residence (formerly: Shiqiu Project) 

 ( ( ))

131,964 34,912 – – 34,912 48%

Nanjing Lukou Lakeside Mansion (formerly: Lukou Project) 

 ( ( ))

73,686 – – 7,221 7,221 47%

Nanjing Puzhu North Road Shangshang Joy Garden ( ) 7,232 5,934 – – 5,934 70%



Redsun Properties Group Limited | Interim Report 202420

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 
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Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 

Development 

Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 
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Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Nanjing Lishui Sunrise Joy Shangchen ( ) 41,931 9,946 – – 9,946 48%

Nanjing Qiaolin Shiguang Boyueyuan ( ) 28,188 5,323 – – 5,323 48%

Nanjing Nanjing Times Avenue Lan Wan Jiu Zhu 

 (formerly: Times Avenue Project) 

 ( ( ))

60,138 24,098 – 97,574 121,672 15%

Nanjing Nanjing Zhuangyuanfang Xiyue Garden 

 (formerly: Lishui Zhuangyuanfang Project) 

 ( ( ))

67,192 9,510 – 90,211 99,721 31%

Nanjing Nanjing Yaohuamen Qiyao Meizhu ( ) 14,670 4,080 – – 4,080 83%

Nanjing Nanjing Kangjian Road Glance River Joy Residence 

 ( )

65,227 26,580 – – 26,580 47%

Nanjing Nanjing Jiangbei Core District Yuejiang Shidai 

 ( )

66,057 – – 66,865 66,865 25%

Nanjing Nanjing Dachang Top Cloud Mansion ( ) 18,130 – – 50,807 50,807 48%
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Land 

Completed 
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Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 
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Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 
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Group’s 
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Nanjing Nanjing Tangshan Yunchen Yuanlu ( ) 68,029 – – 115,669 115,669 33%

Nanjing Nanjing Qinhuai Chengdong Atmosphere of Mind 

 ( )

31,813 14,912 – 30,967 45,879 33%

Nantong Yunyue Oriental ( ) 86,652 4,116 1,163 – 5,279 17%

Nantong Upper Joy City ( ) 82,741 16,900 – – 16,900 25%

Nantong New Metropolitan ( ) 109,890 8,154 – – 8,154 13%

Nantong Center Creation Metropolitan ( ) 47,963 – 1,035 – 1,035 24%

Nantong Sutong Yongjin Lanwan ( ) 47,405 7,363 – – 7,363 36%

Nantong Zisheng Road Junlan Tianyue ( ) 40,689 540 – – 540 98%

Nantong Nantong Gaotie Xincheng Honored Palace 

 (formerly: Pingchao Gaotie Xincheng) 

 ( ( ))

84,022 45,974 – 101,707 147,681 57%
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Rentable 
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Nantong Nantong Fuxing Road Guanjianghai 

 (formerly: Nantong Fuxing Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

69,966 10,065 – – 10,065 19%

Nantong Antai Road Jingchen Residence ( ) 53,761 – – 116,056 116,056 29%

Ningbo Chen Po Du Yong Chao Yin Residence (formerly: Chen Po Du) 

 ( ( ))

40,148 4,163 – – 4,163 31%

Ningbo Cixi Chengdong Shangdongchen Residence 

 ( )

84,775 80,528 42,129 – 122,657 50%

Pengzhou Chinoiserie Mansion (formerly: Pengzhou 50+55 mou Project) 

 ( ( 50+55 ))

70,603 9,341 – 81,943 91,284 66%

50+55

Qingdao Jinshatan Beyond the Sea ( ) 14,077 – – 40,185 40,185 28%

Qingdao Jimo Yunhai Road Beauty Collection In Times 

 ( )

116,220 – – 190,754 190,754 35%

Rugao Wanshou Road Zi Yun Ji (formerly: Wanshou Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

89,669 11,035 – – 11,035 29%
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Region Name of Project

Area of 

Land 

Completed 
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Gross 

Floor Area 

for Sale 

Rentable 

Area 

Held for 

Investment 

Total Gross 

Floor Area 

under 
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Total Area 

of Land 

Bank 
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Group’s 

Interest

(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Suzhou Upper Sunny Masterpiece Garden ( ) 44,701 2,060 – – 2,060 50%

Suzhou Shangshui Garden of Elegance ( ) 69,325 95 – – 95 100%

Suzhou Xiangcheng Shangchen View Mansion 

 (formerly: Fuyuan Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

154,101 55,181 – 227,496 282,677 76%

Suzhou Suzhou Lumu Heaven Billow ( ) 37,963 168 – 49,544 49,712 48%

Suqian Wutaishan Heyue Garden ( ) 139,947 – – 371,486 371,486 19%

Taizhou Taixing Jinjiang Residence ( ) 56,230 6,289 – – 6,289 100%

Tongxiang Wuzhen Joy Court (formerly: Wuzhen Longxiang Avenue Project) 

 ( ( ))

42,811 2,013 – – 2,013 95%

Weifang Weifang Kuiwen North District Project ( ) 202,107 – 93,430 633,158 726,588 100%

Wenzhou Huichang River Prosperous Seasons 

 (formerly: Huichang River B03 Project) 

 ( ( B03 ))

25,721 23,898 – – 23,898 48%

B03
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Wenzhou Huichang River West Lakeside Seasons 

 (formerly: Huichang River B07 Project) 

 ( ( B07 ))

19,967 23,731 – – 23,731 48%

B07

Wenzhou Guanghuaqiao Jiangbin ONE ( ONE) 21,191 446 – – 446 47%

ONE

Wenzhou Yueqing Central District Junlan Hezhu ( ) 41,342 2,348 – – 2,348 24%

Wuxi Hong Yang Sanwan Qing ( ) 800,000 9,174 – – 9,174 100%

Wuxi Huishan Sunrise Joy Court ( ) 85,122 3,122 – – 3,122 100%

Wuxi Liyuan The Art of Shine (formerly: Liyuan Project) 

 ( ( ))

39,021 3,833 – – 3,833 29%

Wuxi Yangjian Platinum Residence (formerly: Yangjian Project) 

 ( ( ))

63,050 1,775 – – 1,775 98%

Wuxi Huishan Chengtie Zhan Time’s Garden 

 (formerly: Huishan Chengtie Zhan) 

 ( ( ))

15,017 10,508 – – 10,508 25%
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Area of 
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Group’s 
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Wuxi Wuxi Qingyuan Avenue Time’s Lakeside 

 (formerly: Wuxi Qingyuan Avenue) 

 ( ( ))

57,962 16,795 – – 16,795 48%

Wuxi Jade Seal (formerly: Wuxi Yangshan) 

 ( ( ))

28,166 21,017 – – 21,017 29%

Wuhu Mengxi Road Shiguang Lane ( ) 74,135 13,074 – – 13,074 38%

Wuhan NK1 Hong Yang Tian Yue (formerly: Yin Yue Residence) 

 (NK1 ( ))

106,207 – – 163,514 163,514 95%

NK1

Wuhan Wuhan Xiao Jun Shan Aesthetics of Life (formerly: Xiao Jun Shan) 

 ( ( ))

128,129 – – 370,338 370,338 45%

Wuhan Wuhan Huangjia Hu Project ( ) 25,290 – – 60,303 60,303 90%

Xi’an Yan Liang Sunrise Joy Residence ( ) 24,649 5,301 – – 5,301 48%

Xi’an Xi’an Jinghe New Town The Polaris Mansion 

 ( )

95,017 – – 271,699 271,699 32%
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Completed 
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Group’s 
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Xiangyang Prime Watery Court ( ) 45,761 9,008 – – 9,008 95%

Xiangyang Xiangzhou Park 1873 ( 1873) 93,846 3,851 – 249,136 252,987 48%

1873

Xiangyang Taiziwan Lu Yun Ting ( ) 29,569 7,122 – – 7,122 100%

Xuzhou Fengming Residence ( ) 104,284 10,561 – – 10,561 76%

Xuzhou Jiawang District Commercial Building in Xuzhou 

 ( )

2,474 – – 2,134 2,134 80%

Xuzhou Hong Yang Vanke Jielu ( ) 181,244 10,212 – – 10,212 33%

Xuzhou Beautiful Scenery Residence ( ) 26,646 2,214 – – 2,214 33%

Xuzhou Metropolitan City in Xinyuan Avenue ( ) 90,236 8,888 – – 8,888 100%

Xuzhou Phoenix Hill Puyue Residence ( ) 59,770 6,576 – – 6,576 96%

Xuzhou Dawu Park Avenue ( ) 213,207 3,277 – 348,266 351,543 51%
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Xuzhou Dawu Shugang Road Project ( ) 65,828 – – 182,340 182,340 48%

Xuzhou Xuzhou Songshan Road One Sino Long 

 (formerly: Songshan Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

142,721 – – 364,266 364,266 25%

Xuzhou Xuzhou Damiao Heping Gongguan 

 (formerly: Zhongtian Shiming Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

55,614 – – 168,449 168,449 48%

Xuzhou Taoloushan Land Lot Project B ( B ) 25,157 – – 63,517 63,517 48%

B

Xuzhou Taoloushan Land Lot Project C ( C ) 24,514 – – 67,973 67,973 48%

C

Yancheng Begonia View Residence in Yanzhen Road ( ) 69,049 7,452 – – 7,452 31%

Yancheng Dongjin Road Sunrise Joy Residence ( ) 103,847 23,440 – – 23,440 32%

Yancheng Haikuo Road Fenglin Residence ( ) 100,491 38,653 – – 38,653 33%
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Yancheng Yancheng Yandangshan Road Fengyue Residence 

 (formerly: Yancheng Yandangshan Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

104,088 448 – 124,441 124,889 14%

Yangzhou Yangzhou City Two Central Mansion ( ) 23,234 9,410 – 19,529 28,939 64%

Yizheng Yizheng 38 Yuedi Bay ( 38 ) 69,788 12,061 – – 12,061 50%

38

Yizheng Yizheng 39 Yuejiang Bay (formerly: Yizheng 39) 

 ( 39 ( 39))

66,358 9,736 – – 9,736 48%

39 39

Yizheng Yizheng Yuelong Bay ( ) 27,589 8,191 – – 8,191 98%

Zhangjiagang Tang Qiao Xing Tang Residence ( ) 36,829 3,369 – – 3,369 50%

Zhangjiagang Daxin Sunrise Joy Masterpiece Residence ( ) 47,706 307 – – 307 70%

Zhangjiagang Jinfeng Beautiful in Ten ( ) 98,783 1,145 – – 1,145 16%

Zhangjiagang Tang Qiao Cloud Mansion (formerly: Tang Qiao Fumin Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

40,317 11,753 – – 11,753 48%
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(sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.) (sq.m.)

        

Zhangjiagang Zhangjiagang Chengdong Tangyue Royalty 

 (formerly: Zhangjiagang Jiangcheng Road) 

 ( ( ))

44,590 22,024 – 34,300 56,324 43%

Changsha Deyi In Times ( ) 12,956 12,627 – – 12,627 67%

Changsha Black Stone Sunrise Joy Residence (formerly: Black Stone Project) 

 ( ( ))

32,684 3,626 – 3,402 7,028 95%

Changsha Changsha Wanhou Residence (formerly: Wanhou Road) 

 ( ( ))

21,967 126 – 1,546 1,672 95%

Changsha Changsha Wayao Road Sunrise Joy Court (formerly: Wayao Road) 

 ( ( ))

34,269 3,126 – 1,105 4,231 48%

Changsha Changsha Xinglian Road Natural Bustling (formerly: Xinglian Road) 

 ( ( ))

16,111 – – 52,124 52,124 48%

Zhenjiang Zhenjiang Zhoujiazhuang Jingkou Times ( ) 16,168 2,370 – – 2,370 48%

Zhenjiang Xiaoniu Hill No. 1 Four Seasons Magnificence 

 ( )

20,536 2,277 – – 2,277 31%
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Zhenjiang Xiaoniu Hill No. 2 Four Seasons Magnificence 

 ( )

28,920 4,753 – – 4,753 33%

Zhengzhou Zhongmou Hong Yang Residence ( ) 119,924 – – 318,326 318,326 95%

Chongqing Taojia Times Billow (formerly: Cypress View • Seattle) 

 ( (  • ))

89,273 27,252 – 47,367 74,619 100%

•

Chongqing Shiqiaopu Tianchen Yipin ( ) 8,749 – – – – 50%

Chongqing Bishan Sunrise Joy Residence (formerly: Bishan 295) 

 ( ( 295))

106,259 589 – 28,593 29,182 45%

295

Chongqing Guan Yin Tang Sunrise Joy Residence ( ) 14,785 5,962 – – 5,962 48%

Chongqing Beibei Utopia (formerly: Beibei Project) 

 ( ( ))

109,540 21,763 – 8,094 29,857 47%

Chongqing Chongqing Central Park Sunrise Joy Court (formerly: Central Park) 

 ( ( ))

39,636 6,858 – – 6,858 95%
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Chongqing Chongqing Babin Road Glistening River (formerly: Babin Road Project) 

 ( ( ))

66,926 21,859 – 1,403 23,262 48%

Chongqing Chongqing Jieshi Xiao Feng Jiang Nan 71 mou Project 

 ( 71 )

47,039 30,008 – – 30,008 24%

71

Chongqing Chongqing Jieshi Xiao Feng Jiang Nan 141 mou Project 

 ( 141 )

94,061 – – 206,447 206,447 24%

141        

12,467,236 2,148,296 1,008,725 6,980,800 10,137,821
        

3. Commercial Operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s sales 

revenue from commercial operations amounted to approximately 

RMB270.1 million, representing a decrease of 22.3% as compared 

to the corresponding period last year.

It was due to the decrease in the rental unit prices of some stores.

3. 

2024 6 30

270.1

22.3%
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4. 

2024 6 30

13.2

24.8%

1. 

2024 6 30

6,006.4

6,098.7 1.5%

(i)

0.2%

5,723.2 95.3% (ii)

22.3%

270.1 (iii)

24.8% 13.2

4. Hotel Operations

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group achieved 

sales revenue of approximately RMB13.2 million from its hotel 

operations, representing a decrease of 24.8% as compared to the 

corresponding period last year.

It was due to the closure of one of the hotels by the Group.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

1. Revenue

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s revenue 

amounted to approximately RMB6,006.4 million, representing 

a decrease of 1.5% from approximately RMB6,098.7 million for 

the same period last year. The revenue mainly included income 

generated from property sales, commercial operations and 

hotel operations, of which income generated from: (i) property 

sales decreased by 0.2% to approximately RMB5,723.2 million as 

compared to the same period last year, accounting for 95.3% of 

the total recognized revenue; (ii) commercial operations decreased 

by 22.3% to approximately RMB270.1 million as compared to the 

same period last year; and (iii) hotel operations decreased by 24.8% 

to approximately RMB13.2 million as compared to the same period 

last year.
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2. 

2024 6 30

5,474.4

6,012.4 8.9%

Details of recognized revenue are set out as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

Recognized 

Revenue

Percentage 

of Total 

Recognized

Revenue

Recognized 

Revenue

Percentage 

of Total 

Recognized

Revenue

Year-on-year

change

RMB’000 % RMB’000 (% (%)

% (% (%)       

Property sales 5,723,157 95.3 5,733,676 94.0 -0.2

Commercial operations 270,104 4.5 347,542 5.7 -22.3

Hotel operations 13,175 0.2 17,527 0.3 -24.8       

Total 6,006,436 100.0 6,098,745 100.0 -1.5
       

2. Cost of sales

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the cost of sales of the 

Group was approximately RMB5,474.4 million, representing a 

decrease of 8.9% as compared to that of approximately RMB6,012.4 

million for the same period last year. The decrease was primarily 

due to the decrease in impairment recognised for properties under 

development and completed properties held for sale as compared 

with the corresponding period last year. Several projects delivered 

during the year included Cixi Chengdong Shangdongchen 

Residence Project ( ), Huai’an Fengdeng 

Road Jinyuefu Project ( ), Suzhou Lumu 

Heaven Billow Project ( ), Xuzhou Dawu 

Park Avenue Project ( ) and Changshu 

Guli Tieqin Road Project ( ).
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3. 

2024 6 30

532.0

86.3 516.5% 2024 6 30

8.9% 1.4%

4. 

2024 6 30

412.1

5. 

2024 6 30

157.6

229.5 31.3%

2024

6. 

2024 6 30

140.8

182.9 23.0%

3. Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s gross profit 

was approximately RMB532.0 million, representing an increase of 

516.5% from approximately RMB86.3 million for the corresponding 

period last year. For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the 

gross profit margin was 8.9%, an increase from 1.4% for the 

corresponding period last year. 

The increase in gross profit and gross profit margin was mainly due 

to the decrease in impairment recognised for properties under 

development and completed properties held for sale as compared 

with the corresponding period last year.

4. Changes in Fair Value of Investment Properties

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group recognized fair 

value loss on investment properties of approximately RMB412.1 

million. The fair value loss on investment properties recorded were 

primarily due to a decrease of the overall capital value.

5. Selling and Distribution Expenses

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s selling and 

distribution expenses amounted to approximately RMB157.6 

million, representing a decrease of 31.3% from approximately 

RMB229.5 million for the corresponding period last year. Such 

decrease was due to the decrease in the launch of new property 

projects of the Group in 2024.

6. Administrative Expenses

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s administrative 

expenses amounted to approximately RMB140.8 mill ion, 

representing a decrease of 23.0% from approximately RMB182.9 

million for the corresponding period last year. Such decrease 

was mainly due to the Group’s further development in major 

metropolitan areas and core cities, and the strengthened control in 

administrative expenses and costs.
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7. 

2024 6 30

329.4

2023 260.7

8. 

2024 6 30

826.7

1,270.6 34.9%

9. 

79.5

103.0

22.8%

46.0

108.9

7. Share of Losses of Joint Ventures and Associates

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s share of 

losses of joint ventures and associates amounted to approximately 

RMB329.4 million (corresponding period of 2023: share of loss of 

RMB260.7 million) mainly due to the increase in losses incurred 

by the joint ventures and associates held by the Group. The main 

cooperation projects with profit carried forward during the period 

included:  Nanjing Jiangbei Core District Yuejiang Shidai Project (

), Wuxi Jade Seal Project (

), Nanjing Tangshan Yunchen Yuanlu Project (

), Hangzhou Fuchun Bay Jichen Residence 

Project ( ) and Huzhou Southwest 

Development Zone Qinlan Residence Project (

).

8. Finance Costs

For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group’s finance 

costs expended amounted to approximately RMB826.7 million, 

representing a decrease of 34.9% from approximately RMB1,270.6 

million for the corresponding period last year. Such change in 

finance costs was mainly due to a decrease of the exchange loss 

on US$-denominated borrowings of the Group and a decrease of 

total borrowings during the Reporting Period.

9. Income Tax Expense

The Group’s income tax expense included provisions for the 

corporate income tax and land appreciation tax net of deferred tax 

during the year.

During the Reporting Period, the Group’s income tax amounted to 

approximately RMB79.5 million, representing a decrease of 22.8% 

from approximately RMB103.0 million for the corresponding period 

last year.

During the Reporting Period, the provision made for land 

appreciation tax by the Group was approximately RMB46.0 

million, as compared with approximately RMB108.9 million for the 

corresponding period last year.
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10. 

1,584.9

2023 2,631.7

1. 

2024 6 30

20.7 2023 12 31

27.5 13.6

2023 12 31 16.2

0.4 2023 12 31

0.6

2. 

2024 6 30

211.0

2023 12 31 214.4

105.8

2023 12 31 109.9

105.2 2023 12

31 104.5

10. Loss for the Reporting Period

As a result of the aforementioned factors, the loss before tax was 

RMB1,584.9 million (corresponding period of 2023: RMB2,631.7 

million).

LIQUIDITY, FINANCE AND CAPITAL

1. Cash Position

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s cash and bank balances were 

approximately RMB2.07 bil l ion (as at 31 December 2023: 

approximately RMB2.75 billion), of which, restricted cash amounted 

to RMB1.36 billion (as at 31 December 2023: RMB1.62 billion), and 

pledged deposits amounted to approximately RMB0.04 billion (as 

at 31 December 2023: RMB0.06 billion).

2. Borrowings and Pledged Assets

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s total borrowings (including 

interest-bearing bank and other borrowings and senior notes) 

amounted to approximately RMB21.10 billion (as at 31 December 

2023: approximately RMB21.44 billion), of which, interest-bearing 

bank and other borrowings were approximately RMB10.58 billion 

(as at 31 December 2023: approximately RMB10.99 billion) and 

senior notes were approximately RMB10.52 billion (as at 31 

December 2023: approximately RMB10.45 billion).
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2024 6 30 11,479.4

2023 12 31 11,410.1

2024 6 30

3,617,464,000 2023 12 31

3,705,249,000

2024 6 30 22,236.2

2023 12 31 23,378.7

The Group’s total borrowings were repayable as follows:

30 June 31 December

2024 2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Interest-bearing bank loans and other 

 borrowings:

 Repayable within one year or on demand  6,618,237 6,751,056

 Repayable in the second year  1,796,879 2,031,925

 Repayable in the third to fifth years, 

  inclusive

 

  

1,666,057 1,610,140

 Repayable beyond five years  500,000 597,500    

Sub-total 10,581,173 10,990,621    

Senior notes:

 Repayable on demand  10,517,313 10,453,896    

Total borrowings 21,098,486 21,444,517
    

As at 30 June 2024, except for the borrowings in the amount of 

RMB11,479.4 million (as at 31 December 2023: RMB11,410.1 million) 

denominated in US$, the remaining borrowings of the Group were 

denominated in RMB.

As at 30 June 2024, except for certain bank and other borrowings 

of RMB3,617,464,000 (as at 31 December 2023: RMB3,705,249,000) 

with fixed interest rates, all of the Group’s bank and other 

borrowings bear interest at floating interest rates.

As at 30 June 2024,  assets with an aggregate value of 

approximately RMB22,236.2 million (as at 31 December 2023: 

approximately RMB23,378.7 million) have been pledged to banks 

and other financial institutions to secure the credit facilities granted 

to the Group and its joint ventures and associates.
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3. 

2024 6 30 154.4%

2023 12 31 126.1%

2024 6 30

81.7% 2023 12 31 80.2%

2024

6 30 0.95 2023 12 31

0.98

2024 6 30

0.12 2023 12 31

0.16

4. 

2024 6 30

46.1

2023 12 31 53.2

 

2023 8 9

34%

47,938.85

29,500

3. Gearing Ratio

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s net gearing ratio (total borrowings 

less cash and bank balances divided by total equity) was 

approximately 154.4%, as compared with approximately 126.1% 

as at 31 December 2023. As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s debt to 

asset ratio (total debts divided by total assets) was approximately 

81.7%, as compared with approximately 80.2% as at 31 December 

2023. As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s current ratio (current assets 

divided by current liabilities) was approximately 0.95 times, as 

compared with approximately 0.98 times as at 31 December 2023.

As of 30 June 2024, cash to short-term debt ratio (cash and bank 

balances divided by short-term borrowings) was approximately 

0.12 times, as compared with approximately 0.16 times as at 31 

December 2023.

4. Capital and Property Development Expenditure 
Commitments

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had capital and property 

development expenditure commitments contracted but not 

provided for of approximately RMB4.61 billion (as at 31 December 

2023: approximately RMB5.32 billion).

MATERIAL INVESTMENTS, ACQUISITIONS AND 
DISPOSALS

On 9 August 2023, Guangzhou Hongzong Real Estate Development 

Company Limited* ( ) (an indirect 

non-wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) (“Hongzong Real 

Estate”), Guangzhou Pearl River Industrial Real Estate Company Limited* 

( ) (“PRI Real Estate”) and Guangzhou Jingrun 

Real Estate Development Company Limited* (

) (“Project Company”) entered into the equity and debt 

transfer agreement, pursuant to which Hongzong Real Estate agreed to 

sell and PRI Real Estate agreed to purchase the 34% equity interests in 

the Project Company held by Hongzong Real Estate (the “Sale Shares”) 

and the shareholder’s loan owed by the Project Company to Hongzong 

Real Estate in the amount of RMB479.3885 million (the “Sale Loan”) for 

an aggregate consideration of RMB295 million (the “Disposal”). Upon 

completion of the Disposal, the Group ceased to hold any interest in the 

Project Company.
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2023 8 9

2024 4 29 – 34%

2024 6 30 1,204

789 331

84

(i)

(i i)

2024 7 2

(i) (ii)

2024 7 2

For details, please refer to the announcement and circular of “MAJOR 

TRANSACTION – DISPOSAL OF 34% EQUITY INTERESTS IN PROJECT 

COMPANY” of the Company dated 9 August 2023 and 29 April 2024 

respectively.

Save as the aforesaid, there was no material investment, acquisition and 

disposal of subsidiaries, associated companies or joint ventures by the 

Group during the Reporting Period.

EMPLOYMENT AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As of 30 June 2024, the Group had 1,204 employees in total, of which 789 

employees were engaged in the real estate development business, 331 

employees were engaged in the commercial property operations and 84 

employees were engaged in the hotel operations.

The emolument of the employees of the Group is mainly determined 

based on the prevailing market level of remuneration and the individual 

performance and work experience of the employees. Bonuses are also 

distributed based on the performance of the employees. The Group 

provides employees with career development opportunities and 

considers if their remuneration should be raised or if they should be 

promoted with reference to their individual performance and potential. 

Other benefits provided by the Group include medical benefits and 

specialized training schemes.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Mr. Zeng Junkai and Mr. Lui Wai Pang have resigned as (i) an executive 

Director, the vice president of the Company and a member of the 

remuneration committee of the Board; and (ii) an executive Director, 

the vice president, the chief financial officer of the Company (the “Chief 

Financial Officer”) and a member of the nomination committee of 

the Board, respectively, with effect from 2 July 2024. Mr. Chen Bin, 

Executive President of the Company, and Mr. Hu Chunhuang has been 

appointed as (i) an executive Director and a member of the remuneration 

committee of the Board; and (ii) the Chief Financial Officer, respectively, 

with effect from 2 July 2024.

Save as disclosed above, the Group had no other significant events after 

the Reporting Period. 
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2024 2 14

228,500,000 2023

200,000,000 9.50%

2024 2 16

2024 3 13

CURRENCY RISK

The Group primarily operates in the PRC and the majority of the Group’s 

transactions were denominated and settled in RMB.

MATERIAL LEGAL AND LITIGATION MATTERS

On 14 February 2024, a winding-up petition was filed against the 

Company at the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative 

Region (the “High Court”), in connection with a financial obligation in the 

amount of not less than USD228,500,000, being the amount of payment 

under the USD200,000,000 9.50% guaranteed notes due 2023 issued by 

the Company. As at the date of this report, no winding-up order has been 

made by the High Court against the Company. For details, please refer 

to the announcements of the Company dated 16 February 2024 and 13 

March 2024.
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group is committed to implementing high standards of 

corporate governance to safeguard the interests of the shareholders 

of the Company and enhance the corporate value as well as the 

responsibility commitments. The Company has adopted the 

Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in Appendix C1 

to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of 

Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”) as its own code of corporate 

governance.

To the knowledge of the Directors, the Company has complied with all 

applicable code provisions set out in Part 2 of the CG Code during 

the Reporting Period, and the Directors will use their best endeavors to 

procure the Company to continue to comply with the CG Code.

The Board comprised only one single gender which does not comply 

with the requirement under Rule 13.92 of the Listing Rules.

The Company will propose to appoint an additional director of a different 

gender to the Board who genuinely possesses the necessary skills, 

experience and caliber appropriate to the Company’s business for the 

forthcoming year for the purpose of fulfilling and complying with the 

requirement under Rule 13.92 of the Listing Rules as soon as practicable.

THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS 
BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions 

by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 

C3 to the Listing Rules as its code for dealing in securities of the 

Company by the Directors.

After specific enquiries made to all Directors, Directors have confirmed 

their compliance with the required standards set out in the Model 

Code throughout the Reporting Period.

C1

13.92

13.92

C3
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13.51B(1) 2023

2024 7 2

(i)

(ii)

2024 7 2

2024 7 2

2024 7 31

6900

13.51B(1)

CHANGES IN INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS AND 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules, the changes in Directors’ 

information since the disclosure made in the Company’s 2023 annual 

report are set out as below:

With effect from 2 July 2024, Mr. Zeng Junkai and Mr. Lui Wai Pang have 

resigned as (i) an executive Director, the vice president of the Company 

and a member of the remuneration committee of the Board; and (ii) an 

executive Director, the vice president, the chief financial officer of the 

Company and a member of the nomination committee of the Board, 

respectively. With effect from 2 July 2024, Mr. Chen Bin, Executive 

President of the Company, has been appointed as an executive Director 

and a member of the remuneration committee of the Board. Please refer 

to the announcement of the Company dated 2 July 2024 for details.

After the Reporting Period, Mr. AU YEUNG Po Fung resigned as an 

independent non-executive director of Sunkwan Properties Group 

Limited (a company listed on the Stock Exchange, Stock Code: 6900) on 

31 July 2024.

Save as disclosed above, there were no changes in the Directors’ 

information which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) 

of the Listing Rules since the Company’s last published annual report.
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13.16 13.22

2024 6 30

13.11(2)(a)

8% 2024 6 30

CONTINUING DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS PURSUANT 
TO THE LISTING RULES

Continuing Disclosure Pursuant to Rules 13.16 and 13.22 of the 
Listing Rules

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s financial assistance given to affiliated 

companies (as defined under Rule 13.11(2)(a) of the Listing Rules) 

exceeded 8% of the relevant percentage ratio under the Listing 

Rules. The combined statement of financial position of these 

affiliated companies as at 30 June 2024 is set out below:

Combined 
financial position

RMB’000

   

Non-current assets 1,983,002
Current assets 71,275,472
Current liabilities 56,977,081
Non-current liabilities 9,925,045
Net assets 6,356,348

Share capital 10,598,364
Reserves (4,242,016)
Total equity 6,356,348

   

As at 30 June 2024, the attributable interest of the Group in these 

affiliated companies amounted to RMB1,402,402,000.

The pro forma combined statement of financial position of the affiliated 

companies has been prepared by combining their statements of 

financial position, after making adjustments to conform with the Group’s 

significant accounting policies as at 30 June 2024.

SHARE OPTION SCHEMES

The Company approved and adopted a pre-IPO share option scheme 

(the “Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme”) on 14 June 2018 and a post- 

IPO share option scheme (the “Post-IPO Share Option Scheme”) 

on 25 June 2018. The terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are not 

subject to the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules as the 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will not involve the grant of options by 

the Company to subscribe for shares after the listing of the shares of the 

Company (the “Share(s)”). The Post-IPO Share Option Scheme is subject 

to the requirements under Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules.

2024 6 30

1,402,402,000

2024 6 30

2018 6 14

2018 6

25
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(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

112,000,000

3.5% 2024 6

30 3.35%

(4) 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme

(1) Purpose

The purpose of the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme is to provide 

selected participants with the opportunity to acquire proprietary 

interest in the Company and to encourage selected participants to 

work toward enhancing the value of the Company and its Shares 

for the benefit of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. 

The Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme provides the Company with a 

flexible means of retaining, incentivizing, rewarding, remunerating, 

compensating and/or providing benefits to the selected 

participants.

(2) Participants

The Board may determine any Directors and employees of any 

member of the Group and Hong Yang Group Company 

Limited (“Hong Yang Group Company”), which the Board 

considers, in its sole discretion, have contributed to the Group, to 

take up options to subscribe for Shares.

(3) The maximum number of shares

The overall limit on the number of Shares which may be 

issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and 

yet to be exercised under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme at 

any time shall not exceed 112,000,000 Shares, representing 3.5% 

of the total issued share capital of the Company on the date the 

Shares commenced trading on the Stock Exchange, and 3.35% 

of the total issued share capital of the Company as of 30 June 

2024.

(4) Exercise of  option

Any option may be exercised in accordance with the terms of the 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme at any time during a period to be 

determined and notified by the Directors to each grantee, 

which period may commence on a day after the date upon which 

the offer for the grant of options is made but shall end in any 

event not later than 10 years from the date of grant of the 

option subject to the provisions for early termination under the 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.
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(5) Subscription price for shares and consideration for the 
option

The subscription price in relation to each option granted under the 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be 80% of the offer price of the 

Shares at the global offering of the Company.

A nominal consideration of RMB1.00 is payable by a grantee upon 

acceptance of the grant of options.

(6) Vesting Period

The underlying Shares in respect of the options shall be vested 

in the grantees in accordance with the vesting schedule set out 

below, subject to the satisfaction of performance condition as 

determined by the Board at its discretion.

Vesting date

Maximum percentage of underlying Shares 

in respect of the options which may be 

exercised   

1 July 2019 25%

1 July 2020 25%

1 July 2021 25%

1 July 2022 25%

Notwithstanding the above, the Board may in its sole 

discretion amend the vesting schedule and vest any 

percentage of the underlying Shares in respect of the options.

(7) Duration

The Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for 

the period commencing on 14 June 2018 and ending on 

20 June 2018, after which no further options shall be offered, 

or granted, but in all other respects the provisions of the Pre- 

IPO Share Option Scheme shall remain in full force and effect 

to the extent necessary to give effect to the exercise of any 

options granted prior thereto or otherwise as may be required 

in accordance with the provisions of the Pre-IPO Share Option 

Scheme. The option period shall not expire later than 10 years 

from the date of the grant of the option subject to the provisions 

of early termination under the Pre-IPO Share Options Scheme.

(5)  

80%

1.00

(6) 

  

2019 7 1 25%

2020 7 1 25%

2021 7 1 25%

2022 7 1 25%

(7) 

2018 6 14

2018 6 20

10
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Details of the Pre-IPO Share Options Granted

The table below sets out the movement during the six months ended 30 

June 2024 of the share options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option 

Scheme:

Number of underlying shares comprised in share options

 

Name of Grantee Date of grant
Balance as at 

01/01/2024

Granted 
during 

the period

Unexercised 
as at 

01/01/2024

Unexercised 
as at 

30/06/2024

Exercised 
during 

the period

Exercisable 
during 

the period

Cancelled 
during 

the period

Lapsed 
during 

the period
Balance as at 

30/06/2024
Exercise price 

per share

Closing price 
of the shares 
immediately 

before the date 
on which the 
options were 

exercised Option period
2024

1 1
2024
1 1

2024
6 30

2024
6 30

HK$ HK$

              

Director

Zeng Junkai 14/06/2018 18,900,500 18,900,500 18,900,500 18,900,500 (18,900,500) 1.824 From the 
 respective 
 vesting date to 
 30 June 2024

2018 6 14
 2024 6 30              

Total 18,900,500 18,900,500 18,900,500 18,900,500 (18,900,500)

              

Other employees 
 (in aggregate)

15,766,500 15,766,500 15,766,500 15,766,500 (15,766,500) 1.824 From the respective 
 vesting date to 
 30 June 2024

 2024 6 30              

Total 34,667,000 34,667,000 34,677,000 34,667,000 (34,667,000)

              

Save as set out above, no other options had been granted or agreed to 

be granted by the Company under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme 

and no further options will be granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option 

Scheme. In order to facilitate the administration of the Pre-IPO Share 

Option Scheme, the Company has established a Pre-IPO Share Option 

Scheme trust by entering into a trust deed with Acheson Limited, as 

trustee of the trust.

As at the date of this report, the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme has 

expired in accordance with the terms of the Pre-IPO Share Option 

Scheme and no option would remain outstanding under the Pre-IPO 

Share Option Scheme.

2024 6 30

Acheson Limited
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Post-IPO Share Option Scheme

(1) Purpose

The purpose of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme is to provide 
selected participants with the opportunity to acquire proprietary 
interest in the Company and to encourage selected participants to 
work toward enhancing the value of the Company and its Shares 
for the benefit of the Company and its shareholders as a whole. 
The Post-IPO Share Option Scheme provides the Company with a 
flexible means of retaining, incentivizing, rewarding, remunerating, 
compensating and/or providing benefits to the selected 
participants.

(2) Participants

Any individual, being an employee, director, officer, consultant, 
advisor, distributor, contractor, customer, supplier, agent, business 
partner, joint venture business partner or service provider of 
any member of the Group or any affiliate who the Board or its 
delegate(s) considers, in their sole discretion, to have contributed 
or will contribute to the Group is entitled to be offered and grant 
options. However, no individual who is resident in a place where 
the grant, acceptance or exercise of options pursuant to the Post-
IPO Share Option Scheme is not permitted under the laws and 
regulations of such place or where, in the view of the Board or 
its delegate(s), compliance with applicable laws and regulations 
in such place makes it necessary or expedient to exclude such 
individual, is eligible to be offered or grant options.

(3) Maximum number of shares available for issue

The total number of Shares which may be issued upon exercise of 
all options to be granted under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme 
and any other schemes is 320,000,000, being no more than 10% 
of the Shares in issue on the date the Shares commence trading 
on the Stock Exchange (the “Option Scheme Mandate Limit”) 
and 9.58% of the total issued share capital of the Company as of 
30 June 2024. Options which have lapsed in accordance with the 
terms of the rules of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme (or any 
other share option schemes of the Company) shall not be counted 
for the purpose of calculating the Option Scheme Mandate Limit.

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

320,000,000
10%

2024 6 30
9.58%
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The overall limit on the number of Shares which may be issued 

upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be 

exercised under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme and any other 

share option schemes of the Company at any time (and to which 

the provisions of Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules are applicable) 

must not exceed 30% of the Shares in issue from time to time (the 

“Option Scheme Limit”). No options may be granted under any 

schemes of the Company (or its subsidiaries) if this will result in the 

Option Scheme Limit being exceeded.

The Option Scheme Mandate Limit may be refreshed at any time 

by obtaining prior approval of the shareholders of the Company in 

general meeting and/or such other requirements prescribed under 

the Listing Rules from time to time. However, the refreshed Share 

Option Scheme Limit cannot exceed 10% of the Shares in issue 

at the date of such approval. Options previously granted under 

the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme and any other share option 

schemes of the Company (and to which provisions of Chapter 17 

of the Listing Rules are applicable) (including those outstanding, 

cancelled or lapsed in accordance with its terms or exercised), 

shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the refreshed 

Option Scheme Mandate Limit.

The Company may also grant options in excess of the Option 

Scheme Mandate Limit, provided such grant is to specifically 

identified participant and is first approved by shareholders in 

general meeting.

(4) The maximum entitlement of each participant

Unless approved by the Shareholders in the manner set out in 

the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme, the total number of shares 

issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted and 

to be granted under the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme to each 

Participant (including both exercised and outstanding options) in 

any 12 months period shall not exceed 1% of the total number of 

shares in issue.

(5) Exercise of option

An option may, subject to the terms and conditions upon which 

such option is granted, be exercised in whole or in part by the 

grantee giving notice in writing to the Company in such form as 

the Board may from time to time determine stating that the option 

is thereby exercised and the number of Shares in respect of which 

it is exercised.

30%

10%

(4) 

1%

(5) 
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(6) Subscription price for shares and consideration for the 
option

The amount payable for each share to be subscribed for under 

an option in the event of the option being exercised shall be 

determined by the Board but shall be not less than the greater of:

(i) the closing price of a share as stated in the daily quotations 

sheet issued by the Stock Exchange on the date of grant;

(ii) the average closing price of the shares as stated in the daily 

quotations sheets issued by the Stock Exchange for the five 

business days immediately preceding the date of grant; and

(iii) the nominal value of a share on the date of grant.

A nominal consideration of HK$1.00 is payable by a grantee upon 

acceptance of the grant of options.

(7) Duration

The Post-IPO Share Option Scheme shall be valid and effective for 

the period of 10 years commencing on 12 July 2018 (after which, 

no further options shall be offered or granted under the Post-IPO 

Share Option Scheme), but in all other respects the provisions of 

the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme shall remain in full force and 

effect to the extent necessary to give effect to the exercise of any 

options granted prior thereto or otherwise as may be required in 

accordance with the provisions of the rules of the Post-IPO Share 

Option Scheme.

As of 30 June 2024, no option had been granted under the Post-

IPO Share Option Scheme. The Board has resolved to terminate the 

Post-IPO Share Option Scheme in accordance with the terms of 

the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme with effect from 11 September 

2024. Upon the termination of the Post-IPO Share Option Scheme, 

no option would remain outstanding under the Post-IPO Share 

Option Scheme. Please refer to the announcement of the 

Company dated 11 September 2024 for details.

(6)  

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

1.00

(7) 

2018 7 12

10

2024 6 30

2024 9 11

2024 9 11
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SHARE AWARD SCHEME

On 2 April 2020, the Board has adopted a share award scheme (the “Share 
Award Scheme”) for the purpose of, among other things, recognise 

the contributions made by, and to attract, motivate and retain, selected 

participants (the “Selected Participants”), being any eligible Director 

and employee who, in the sole and absolute discretion of the Board or 

its delegates, have contributed or will contribute to the Group and any 

member of Hong Yang Group Company.

(1) Purpose

The objectives of the Share Award Scheme are to (i) establish a 

long-term effective incentive mechanism; (ii) attract and retain 

core talents and enhance their motivation and initiative; and (iii) 

foster a value creation-oriented performance culture to facilitate 

the sustainable and robust development of the Company.

(2) Selected Participants

The Selected Participants of the Share Award Scheme are any 

Director and employee (excluding any Excluded Person) who, 

in the sole and absolute discretion of the Board or its delegates, 

have contributed or will contribute to the Group and any member 

of Hong Yang Group Company. As at the date of this report, 

such Selected Participants include Directors (resigned), senior 

management and employees of the Group.

(3) Maximum Limit of the Share Award Scheme

The total number of the award shares (the “Award Shares”) to 

be granted under the Share Award Scheme shall not exceed 

144,000,000 Shares, representing approximately 4.31% of the total 

issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this report. 

The sum of the total number of the Award Shares to be granted 

under the Share Award Scheme shall not exceed 10% of the issued 

share capital of the Company as at the date of this report.

(4) Maximum entitlement of each participant under the 
Scheme

In determining whether to grant any awards to any Selected 

Participants and the number of Award Shares to be granted, the 

Board or the Committee shall consider, including but not limited 

to, the following factors: (i) the overall financial position of the 

Group; (ii) the performance of and contributions made by the 

relevant Selected Participants; and (iii) any other matters deemed 

relevant by the Board or the Committee.

2020 4 2

(1) 

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(2) 

(3) 

144,000,000

4.31%

10%

(4)  

(i)

(ii)

(iii)
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(5) Vesting period

Pursuant to the rules of the Share Award Scheme, the vesting of 

the Award Shares is subject to the Selected Participant obtaining a 

“pass” grade or above in his/her individual performance appraisal 

for the year preceding the vesting date, and remaining at all times 

an Eligible Person after the Grant Date and on the vesting date. If 

the Selected Participant is found to be an Excluded Person or is no 

longer an Eligible Person on or before the vesting date, the Award 

granted to such Selected Participant will automatically lapse 

immediately, and the relevant Award Shares shall not be vested on 

the relevant vesting date. Nevertheless, the Award Shares granted 

and already vested to such Selected Participant will remain valid. 

Pursuant to the rules of the Share Award Scheme, if the Selected 

Participant is dismissed or subject to dismissal for committing a 

criminal offence or any serious misconduct and is therefore no 

longer deemed as an Eligible Person, the Company may recover 

the vested Award Shares and related income from such Selected 

Participant.

(6) Amount payable on acceptance of the Award Shares

Selected Participants are not required to make capital contributions 

for the Award Shares.

The Award Shares granted to the Selected Participants above shall 

be satisfied by the existing Shares to be purchased by the trustee 

from the open market pursuant to the Share Award Scheme, 

at the expense of the Company. The trustee shall purchase the 

relevant number of Award Shares from the open market and shall 

hold such Award Shares under trust on behalf of the relevant 

Selected Participants until such Award Shares have been vested 

and delivered to such Selected Participants in accordance with the 

terms of the Share Award Scheme.

(7) Remaining life of the Share Award Scheme

The Share Award Scheme shall be effective from the date of 

adoption and remain in force unless and until terminated on the 

earlier of: (i) the date falling on the tenth (10) anniversary of the 

adoption date of the Share Award Scheme; and (ii) the date of 

early termination as determined by the Board, provided that such 

termination shall not affect any subsisting right of any Selected 

Participant. Details of the Share Award Scheme are set out in the 

announcement of the Company dated 2 April 2020.

(5) 

(6) 

(7) 

(i)

(10) (ii)

2020 4 2
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During the Reporting Period, (i) no Award Share had been granted or 

agreed to be granted under the Share Award Scheme; (ii) there were no 

unvested awards; and (iii) no awards were vested, cancelled nor lapsed.

During the Reporting Period, if all the awards not yet granted under the 

maximum limit of the Share Award Scheme were to be granted, the 

number of Shares that may be issued under the Share Award Scheme 

(i.e. the maximum limit of the Share Award Scheme (144,000,000 Shares) 

less (i) the number of Award Shares granted and vested in previous years 

(23,664,000 Shares); and (ii) the number of Shares not yet granted but 

held by the trustee of the Share Award Scheme (284,000 Shares)) would 

amount to 120,052,000 Shares, accounting for approximately 3.60% of 

the weighted average number of Shares in the share capital in issue of 

the Company during the Reporting Period.

During the Reporting Period, no awards or share options has been 

granted by the Company under the share schemes of the Company, 

and (i) there was no participant with share options or awards granted or 

to be granted by the Company in excess of the 1% individual limit (as 

defined under Chapter 17 of the Listing Rules); (ii) there was no service 

provider with share options or awards granted or to be granted by the 

Company exceeding 0.1% of the total issued shares of the Company in 

any 12-month period; and (iii) the Company have not granted any share 

options or awards to any related entity participants or service providers.

The Board has resolved to terminate the Share Award Scheme in 

accordance with the terms of the Share Award Scheme with effect from 

11 September 2024. Upon the termination of the Share Award Scheme, 

the trustee of the Share Award Scheme shall handle the remaining Award 

Shares in compliance with the terms of the Share Award Scheme. Please 

refer to the announcement of the Company dated 11 September 2024 

for details.

The subsidiaries of the Company did not operate any share schemes that 

are required to be disclosed under chapter 17 of the Listing Rules.

(i)

(ii) (iii)

144,000,000 (i)

23,664,000

(ii)

284,000 120,052,000

3.60%

(i)

1%

(ii) 12

0.1%

(iii)

2024 9 11

2024 9 11
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DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S INTERESTS 
AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING 
SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY OR ITS 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As of 30 June 2024, the interests and short positions of the Directors and 

the chief executives of the Company in the Shares, underlying Shares 

and debentures of the Company or its associated corporation (within 

the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the 

“SFO”), Chapter 571 of the laws of Hong Kong) which were required to 

be entered in the register kept by the Company pursuant to section 

352 of the SFO, or which were otherwise required, to be notified to the 

Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code, are set 

out below:

Long position in the Shares of the Company

Name of Director Nature of interest Number of Shares

Percentage of 

shareholding

    

Mr. Zeng Huansha(Note 1) Interest in controlled corporation 2,400,000,000 71.88%
1

Note:

(1) Redsun Properties Group (Holdings) Limited (“Redsun Properties Group 
(Holdings)”) is wholly owned by Hong Yang Group Company, which in 

turn is wholly owned by Hong Yang International Limited (“Hong Yang 
International”), which in turn is owned as to 50% and 50% by Hong Yang 

Group (Holdings) Limited (“Hong Yang Group (Holdings)”) (a company 

wholly owned by Mr. Zeng Huansha) and Mr. Zeng Huansha, respectively. 

Accordingly, each of Hong Yang Group Company, Hong Yang International, 

Hong Yang Group (Holdings) and Mr. Zeng Huansha is deemed to be 

interested in the Shares held by Redsun Properties Group (Holdings) by 

virtue of the SFO.

 
 

2024 6 30

571

XV

352

(1) 

50% 50%
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Long positions in Underlying Shares

Name of Director Nature of interest

Number of

underlying Shares

subject to the

Pre-IPO Share

Options

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

    

Zeng Junkai(Note 1) Beneficial owner 18,900,500 0.57%
1

Note:

(1) As at 30 June 2024, Mr. Zeng Junkai was interested in 18,900,500 underlying 

shares in respect of share options granted by the Company pursuant to the 

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme and all such share options were lapsed on 30 

June 2024, details of which are set out in the section headed “Share Option 

Schemes”.

Long positions in the shares of Associated Corporations

Name of Director Nature of interest Name of associated corporation

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding(1)

(1)
    

Mr. Zeng Huansha Interest in controlled corporation Redsun Properties Group (Holdings) 100%

Interest in controlled corporation Hong Yang Group Company 100%

Interest in controlled corporation Hong Yang International Limited 100%

Interest in controlled corporation Hong Seng Limited(1) 100%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Huaibei Hong Yang Furniture Management 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

(1) 2024 6 30

18,900,500 2024 6 30
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Name of Director Nature of interest Name of associated corporation

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding(1)

(1)
    

Interest in controlled corporation Jiangsu Hong Yang Commercial (Group) 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Life Real Estate Consulting 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

72.77%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Qingdao Hong Yang Furniture Co., Ltd.(1) 100%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Jiangsu Red Sun Industrial Raw Materials 

 City Co., Ltd.(1)

99%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Chuzhou Hong Yang Furniture Co., Ltd.(1) 100%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Haohan Commercial Management 

 Co., Ltd

100%

Interest in controlled corporation Hong Life Property Management Co., Ltd.(1) 72.77%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Life Investment Management 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

72.77%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Life Info Tech Ltd.(1) 72.77%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Life Pension Service 

 Corporation Co., Ltd.(1)

72.77%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Jiaozuo Hong Yang Furniture Co., Ltd. 100%
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Name of Director Nature of interest Name of associated corporation

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding(1)

(1)
    

Interest in controlled corporation Bengbu Hong Bao Commercial 

 Management Co., Ltd.

100%

Interest in controlled corporation Tianjin Hong Yang Furniture Market 

 Management Co., Ltd.

100%

Interest in controlled corporation Wuhu Hong Yang Commercial 

 Management Co., Ltd.

100%

Interest in controlled corporation Shanghai Hong Yang Info Tech 

 Development Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Zhi Cheng Info Tech Co., Ltd.(1) 100%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Hong Yang Commercial Factoring 

 (Shenzhen) Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Bang Enterprise Management 

 and Consulting Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Jiangsu Feng He Construction 

 Management Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Cheng Property 

 Management Co., Ltd.(1)

72.77%

(1)
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Name of Director Nature of interest Name of associated corporation

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding(1)

(1)
    

Interest in controlled corporation Zhejiang Hong Han Marketing Services 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Jiangsu Hong Yang Small Town Operation 

 and Development Co., Ltd.(1)

72.77%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Yang E-Commerce Co., Ltd.(1) 100%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Hong Yang Property Service Group Co., Ltd.(1) 72.77%
(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Yang Life Commercial 

 Management Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1) 

Interest in controlled corporation Nanjing Hong Yang Property Management 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

72.77%

(1)

Interest in controlled corporation Wuxi Hong Yang Commercial Management 

 Co., Ltd.(1)

100%

(1)

Note:

(1) These companies are subsidiaries of Hong Yang Group Company.

Save as disclosed above, as of 30 June 2024, none of the Directors and 

chief executives of the Company had any interests or short positions 

in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or its 

associated corporations, recorded in the register required to be kept 

under section 352 of the SFO or required to be notified to the Company 

and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

(1) 

2024 6 30

352
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2024 6 30

336

5%

(1) 

50% 50%

(2) 

2024 6 30

336

Substantial Shareholders’ Interests and Short Positions in the 
Shares and Underlying Shares of the Company

So far as is known to the Company, as of 30 June 2024, as recorded in the 

register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the 

SFO, the following persons, other than a Director or chief executive of 

the Company, had an interest of 5% or more in the Shares or underlying 

Shares:

Long positions in the Shares of the Company

Name of Substantial Shareholder Nature of Interest

Number of shares

interested

Approximate

percentage of

shareholding

    

Redsun Properties Group (Holdings) (Note 1) Beneficial owner 2,400,000,000 71.88%
1

Hong Yang Group Company (Note 1) Interest in controlled corporation 2,400,000,000 71.88%
1

Hong Yang International (Note 1) Interest in controlled corporation 2,400,000,000 71.88%
1

Hong Yang Group (Holdings) (Note 1) Interest in controlled corporation 2,400,000,000 71.88%
1

Ms. Chen Sihong (Note 2) Interest of spouse 2,400,000,000 71.88%
2

Notes:

(1) Redsun Properties Group (Holdings) is wholly owned by Hong Yang Group 

Company, which in turn is wholly owned by Hong Yang International, 

which in turn is owned as to 50% and 50% by Hong Yang Group (Holdings) 

(a company wholly owned by Mr. Zeng Huansha) and Mr. Zeng Huansha, 

respectively. Accordingly, each of Hong Yang Group Company, Hong 

Yang International, Hong Yang Group (Holdings) and Mr. Zeng Huansha is 

deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Redsun Properties Group 

(Holdings) by virtue of the SFO.

(2) Ms. Chen Sihong is the spouse of Mr. Zeng Huansha and is therefore 

deemed to be interested in the shares in which Mr. Zeng Huansha is 

interested by virtue of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, as of 30 June 2024, the Company had not 

been notified of any persons (other than a Director or chief executive 

of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the Shares or 

underlying Shares that were recorded in the register required to be kept 

under section 336 of the SFO.
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2023

 

( ( ))

8.08

25%

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved that the Company will not declare any interim 

dividend for the Reporting Period (2023 Interim: Nil).

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF ANY OF THE 
COMPANY’S LISTED SECURITIES

During the Reporting Period, there was no purchase, sale or redemption 

by the Group of any of the Company’s listed securities (including sale 

of treasury shares (as defined in the Listing Rules)). As of the end of the 

Reporting Period, no treasury shares were held by the Company.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Rule 8.08 of the Listing Rules requires there to be an open market in the 

securities for which listing is sought and a sufficient public float of an 

issuer’s listed securities to be maintained. This normally means that at 

least 25% of the issuer’s total issued share capital must at all times be 

held by the public.

Based on the information that is publicly available to our Company and 

the knowledge of the Directors as at the latest practicable date prior to 

the issue of this interim report, the Company has maintained sufficient 

public float under the Listing Rules.

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Company has adopted a dividend policy (the “Dividend Policy”), 

pursuant to which the Board has absolute discretion in determining 

whether to pay dividend, subject to the approval of the Shareholders 

(if applicable). The Dividend Policy aims to enable the Shareholders 

to participate in the profits of the Company and for the Company to 

retain adequate liquidity for grasping future growth opportunities. In 

determining whether to recommend a declaration of dividend and the 

amount of dividend to be paid, the Board will evaluate the Company’s 

earnings, cash flow, financial condition, capital requirements, prevailing 

economic conditions, future prospects and any other factors that the 

Directors deem relevant. The Board may pay dividend as appeared to the 

Board to be justified by the profits of the Company. The Board may also 

from time to time pay interim dividend or special dividend. The Board will 

review the Dividend Policy from time to time and may make appropriate 

changes if considered necessary.
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3.21 3.22

D.3

2024 6 30

2024 8 29

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Board has established its audit committee with written terms of 

reference in compliance with Rules 3.21 and 3.22 of the Listing Rules and 

code provision D.3 in Part 2 of the CG Code.

The primary duties of our audit committee are to review and monitor 

the Group’s financial reporting process, risk management and internal 

control system, to provide recommendation and advice to the Board, 

and to perform other duties and responsibilities as may be assigned by 

the Board. Our audit committee consists of three members, including 

Mr. Leung Yau Wan John, Mr. Lee Kwok Tung Louis and Mr. Au Yeung Po 

Fung. Our audit committee is chaired by Mr. Leung Yau Wan John, who 

possesses appropriate professional qualifications.

Our audit committee has reviewed the Company’s unaudited condensed 

consolidated interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 

confirmed that it has complied with all applicable accounting principles, 

standards and requirements, and made sufficient disclosures. Our audit 

committee has also discussed the matters of financial reporting.

On behalf of the Board

Redsun Properties Group Limited 

Zeng Huansha

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 August 2024
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For the six months ended 30 June 2024
2024 6 30

2024 2023
2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

REVENUE 5 6,006,436 6,098,745

Cost of sales (5,474,410) (6,012,446)     

Gross profit 532,026 86,299

Other income and gains 5 8,324 23,745
Selling and distribution expenses (157,605) (229,516)
Administrative expenses (140,810) (182,898)
Other expenses (258,508) (660,095)
Fair value losses on investment properties (412,136) (138,024)
Finance costs 7 (826,715) (1,270,566)
Share of losses of:
 Joint ventures  (119,925) (385,379)
 Associates  (209,519) 124,720     

LOSS BEFORE TAX 6 (1,584,868) (2,631,714)

Income tax expense 8 (125,446) (211,916)     

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (1,710,314) (2,843,630)
     

Attributable to:
 Owners of the parent  (1,784,029) (2,655,397)
 Non-controlling interests  73,715 (188,233)     

(1,710,314) (2,843,630)
     

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
 ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF 
 THE PARENT

 
10

 Basic  
 –  For loss for the period  –  RMB(0.53)

(0.53)
RMB(0.80)

(0.80)
     

 Diluted  
 –  For loss for the period  –  RMB(0.53)

(0.53)
RMB(0.80)

(0.80)
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2024 2023
2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (1,710,314) (2,843,630)
    

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE 
 PERIOD, NET OF TAX  – –    

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (1,710,314) (2,843,630)
    

Attributable to:
 Owners of the parent  (1,784,029) (2,655,397)
 Non-controlling interests  73,715 (188,233)    

(1,710,314) (2,843,630)
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30 June 2024
2024 6 30

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

2024
6 30

2023
12 31

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 11 573,380 592,146
Investment properties 12 11,320,200 11,659,510
Right-of-use assets 23,038 24,913
Other intangible assets 2,267 2,807
Investments in joint ventures 2,529,489 2,554,118
Investments in associates 6,709,831 7,531,455
Deferred tax assets 231,028 304,575     

Total non-current assets 21,389,233 22,669,524     

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 168,846 174,708
Properties under development 12,960,200 18,236,670
Completed properties held for sale 9,018,397 7,934,408
Trade receivables 13 6,145 4,373
Prepayments, other receivables and 
 other assets  10,725,347 11,334,307
Due from related parties 9,946,036 10,782,465
Financial assets at fair value through 
 profit or loss  89,281 116,771
Tax recoverable 820,336 899,349
Cash and bank balances 14 2,067,176 2,753,863     

Total current assets 45,801,764 52,236,914     

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables 15 6,158,679 6,629,866
Other payables and accruals 4,815,427 4,692,006
Contract liabilities 8,990,896 13,331,799
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 16 6,618,237 6,751,056
Senior notes 17 10,517,313 10,453,896
Lease liabilities 80,990 88,766
Due to related parties 24 7,814,307 7,845,562
Tax payable 3,365,193 3,427,328     

Total current liabilities 48,361,042 53,220,279     
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June
2024

31 December
2023

2024
6 30

2023
12 31

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

NET CURRENT ASSETS (2,559,278) (983,365)     

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 
 LIABILITIES 18,829,955 21,686,159     

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 16 3,962,936 4,239,565
Lease liabilities 781,140 806,430
Deferred tax liabilities 1,759,741 1,816,333     

Total non-current liabilities 6,503,817 6,862,328     

Net assets 12,326,138 14,823,831
     

EQUITY
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF 
 THE PARENT
Share capital 18 28,411 28,411
Share premium 1,888,469 1,888,469
Other reserves 984,250 2,768,279     

2,901,130 4,685,159

Non-controlling interests 9,425,008 10,138,672     

Total equity 12,326,138 14,823,831
     

  

Mr. Zeng Huansha Mr. Chen Bin

Director Director
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For the six months ended 30 June 2024
2024 6 30

Attributable to owners of the parent

 

Share 

capital

Share 

premium

Merger 

and other 

reserves *

Asset 

revaluation 

reserve *

Statutory 

surplus 

reserves *

Share 

option 

reserves *

Shares 

award 

scheme *

Accumulated 

losses * Total

Non-

controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

 *  *  *  *  *  *

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

              

At 1 January 2024 (audited) 2024 1 1

 28,411 1,888,469 1,838,981 20,922 1,786,950 27,232 (645) (905,161) 4,685,159 10,138,672 14,823,831

Loss for the period – – – – – – – (1,784,029) (1,784,029) 73,715 (1,710,314)              

Total comprehensive loss 

 for the period – – – – – – – (1,784,029) (1,784,029) 73,715 (1,710,314)

Disposal of non-controlling 

 interests – – – – – – – – – (490,000) (490,000)

Capital injection from non-

 controlling shareholders – – – – – – – – – 10,650 10,650

Disposal of subsidiaries – – – – – – – – – (231,216) (231,216)

Dividends declared to non-

 controlling shareholders  – – – – – – – – – (76,813) (76,813)              

At 30 June 2024 (unaudited) 2024 6 30

 28,411 1,888,469 1,838,981 * 20,922 * 1,786,950 * 27,232 * (645) * (2,689,190) * 2,901,130 9,425,008 12,326,138
              

* As at 30 June 2024, these other reserve accounts comprised the total 

consolidated reserves of RMB984,250,000 (30 June 2023: RMB7,350,812,000) 

in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

* 2024 6 30

984,250,000

2023 6 30 7,350,812,000
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INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to owners of the parent

 

Share 

capital

Share 

premium

Merger 

and other 

reserves *

Asset 

revaluation 

reserve *

Statutory 

surplus 

reserves *

Share 

option 

reserves *

Shares 

award 

scheme *

Retained 

profits * Total

Non-

controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

 *  *  * *  *  *

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

              

At 1 January 2023 (audited) 2023 1 1

 28,411 1,888,469 1,862,400 20,922 1,786,950 27,232 (645) 6,309,350 11,923,089 11,875,379 23,798,468

Loss for the period – – – – – – – (2,655,397) (2,655,397) (188,233) (2,843,630)              

Total comprehensive income 

 for the period – – – – – – – (2,655,397) (2,655,397) (188,233) (2,843,630)

Disposal of non-controlling 

 interests – – – – – – – – – (980,491) (980,491)

Dividends declared to non-

 controlling shareholders  – – – – – – – – – (13,340) (13,340)              

At 30 June 2023 (unaudited) 2023 6 30

 28,411 1,888,469 1,862,400 * 20,922 * 1,786,950 * 27,232 * (645) * 3,653,953 * 9,267,692 10,693,315 19,961,007
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For the six months ended 30 June 2024
2024 6 30

2024 2023
2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING 
 ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax (1,584,868) (2,631,714)
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation of property, plant and 
  equipment

 
6 19,263 22,423

 Depreciation of right-of-use assets  6 1,874 4,187
 Amortisation of other intangible assets  6 540 1,359
 Loss on disposal of items of property, 
  plant and equipment, net

 
  6 659 6,497

 Share of profits and losses of:  
  Joint ventures   6 119,925 385,379
  Associates   6 209,519 (124,720)
 Changes in fair value of investment 
  properties

 
6 412,136 138,024

 Impairment losses written off for 
  properties completed held for sale

 
  – (106,478)

 Impairment losses recognised of 
  properties under development and 
  completed properties held for sale

 
  
  6 300,339 820,298

 Impairment losses on financial assets  6 201,597 625,471
 Finance costs  7 826,715 1,270,566
 Interest income  5 (4,200) (19,974)
 Investment income  5 – (296)
 Fair value loss on financial assets at fair 
  value through profit or loss

 
  6 28,002 16,180     

531,501 407,202     
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INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2024 2023
2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

Decrease in properties for development 
 and for sale 3,768,492 2,985,333
Decrease/(increase) in inventories 5,862 (60,363)
Decrease/(increase) in restricted cash 258,066 (159,383)
Decrease in pledged deposits 16,272 66,425
Increase in trade receivables (1,772) (1,495)
Decrease/(increase) in prepayments, 
 deposits and other receivables  43,986 (360,345)
Decrease in trade and bills payables (447,596) (1,000,192)
Decrease in other payables and accruals (23,860) (130,497)
Decrease in contract liabilities (4,086,462) (772,481)
Increase in amounts due to related parties 46,755 11,400
Decrease/(increase) in amounts due from 
 related parties 6,710 (24,383)     

Cash generated from operations 117,954 961,221     

Interest received 4,200 24,152
Tax paid (85,504) (81,738)     

Net cash flows from operating activities 36,650 903,635     
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For the six months ended 30 June 2024
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INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2024 2023
2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 
 ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, 
 plant and equipment  97 239
Purchases of items of property, plant and 
 equipment (2,605) (14,919)
Purchase of investment properties (71,701) (89,422)
Disposal of a subsidiary 20 (14,100) –

Disposal of financial assets at fair value 
 through profit or loss  – 19,152
Decrease in loans to joint ventures and 
 associates 575,948 1,618,224     

Net cash flows from investing activities 487,639 1,533,274     
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2024 6 30

INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2024 2023
2024 2023

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING 
 ACTIVITIES
Transactions with non-controlling 
 shareholders (214,435) (534,714)
Repayment of advances from related 
 parties (26,997) –

Principal portion of lease payments (58,550) (69,601)
Decrease in pledged deposits – 304,063
Proceeds from interest-bearing bank loans 
 and other borrowings  – 197,940
Repayment of interest-bearing bank loans 
 and other borrowings  (455,319) (2,330,890)
Interest paid (180,765) (628,751)     

Net cash flows used in financing 
 activities (936,066) (3,061,953)     

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH 
 EQUIVALENTS (411,777) (625,044)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of 
 the period 14 1,074,049 2,462,494
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, 
 net (572) 519     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END 
 OF PERIOD 661,700 1,837,969

     

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND 
 CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and bank balances 14 2,067,176 3,978,623
Less: Restricted cash 14 1,363,666 1,974,960

Pledged deposits 14 41,810 165,694     

Cash and cash equivalents as stated in 
 the statement of cash flows  661,700 1,837,969
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1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the 

Cayman Islands. The registered office address of the Company is 

Walkers Corporate Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand 

Cayman, KY1–9008, Cayman Islands. The Company’s shares were 

listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (the “Hong Kong Stock Exchange”) on 12 July 2018.

The Company is an investment holding company. During the six 

months ended 30 June 2024, the Group is principally engaged 

in property development, commercial property investment and 

operations, and hotel operations.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the immediate 

holding company of the Company is Redsun Properties Group 

(Holdings) Limited.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information 

for the six months ended 30 June 2024 has been prepared in 

accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. The interim 

condensed consolidated financial information does not include 

all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial 

statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s 

annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 

December 2023.

1. 

Walkers Corporate 

Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand 

Cayman, KY1–9008, Cayman Islands

2018 7 12

2024 6 30

2. 

2024 6 30

34

2023 12 31
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Going concern basis

The Group recorded a net loss of RMB1,710,314,000 for the six 

months ended 30 June 2024. As at 30 June 2024, (i) the Group’s 

current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RMB2,559,278,000; 

(ii) the Group’s total interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

and senior notes amounted to RMB21,098,486,000, out of which 

RMB17,135,550,000 will be due for repayment within the next 

twelve months, while its cash and cash equivalents amounted 

to RMB661,700,000; (iii) the Group had not repaid an aggregate 

amount of principal and interests of RMB9,636,947,000 for 

certain senior notes and an aggregate amount of interests of 

RMB437,849,000 for certain senior notes according to their 

scheduled repayment dates, triggering events of default for the 

corresponding senior notes amounted to RMB2,570,931,000; (iv) 

an aggregate amount of principal of RMB2,000,958,000 for interest-

bearing bank and other borrowings and an aggregate amount 

of interests of RMB8,225,000 for certain interest-bearing bank 

and other borrowings had not been repaid according to their 

scheduled repayment dates, triggering certain interest-bearing 

bank and other borrowings amounting to RMB1,047,717,000 

becoming repayable on demand. A winding-up petition was 

filed by certain senior note holders against the Company on 14 

February 2024.

The above conditions indicate the existence of a material 

uncertainty which cast significant doubt over the Group’s ability 

to continue as a going concern. In view of such circumstances, the 

directors of the Company have undertaken a number of plans and 

measures to improve the Group’s liquidity and financial position, 

including:

(a) The Group has appointed financial advisors to assist it with 

a holistic restructuring of its offshore debts, in order to reach 

a consensual solution with all the stakeholders as soon as 

practical;

(b) The Group has appointed legal counsels in relation to the 

winding-up petition;

2. 

2024 6 30

1,710,314,000 2024 6 30

(i)

2,559,278,000 (ii)

21,098,486,000

17,135,550,000

661,700,000 (iii)

9,636,947,000

437,849,000

2,570,931,000 (iv)

2,000,958,000

8,225,000

1,047,717,000

2024 2 14

(a) 

(b) 
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Going concern basis (continued)

(c) The Group has been actively negotiating with several banks 

and financial institutions on the extension for repayments of 

certain borrowings;

(d) The Group has been actively negotiating with several 

financial institutions to obtain new loans at a reasonable 

cost for ensuring delivery of its property projects under 

development;

(e) The Group will continue to seek for other alternative 

financing and borrowings to finance the settlement of 

its existing financial obligations and future operating and 

capital expenditures;

(f) The Group has prepared a business strategy plan mainly 

focusing on the acceleration of the sales of properties;

(g) The Group has implemented measures to speed up the 

collection of outstanding sales proceeds and effectively 

control costs and expenses; and

(h) The Group will continue to seek suitable opportunities to 

dispose of its equity interests in certain project development 

companies in order to generate additional cash inflows.

The Directors have reviewed the Group’s cash flow projections 

prepared by management, which cover a period of not less than 

twelve months from 30 June 2024. They are of the opinion that, 

taking into account the abovementioned plans and measures, 

the Group will have sufficient working capital to finance its 

operations and to meet its financial obligations as and when they 

fall due within twelve months from 30 June 2024. Accordingly, 

the Directors are satisfied that it is appropriate to prepare the 

consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

2. 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

2024 6 30

2024 6 30
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

2. 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

(h) 

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Going concern basis (continued)

Notwithstanding the above, significant uncertainties exist as to 

whether the Group is able to achieve its plans and measures as 

described above. Whether the Group will be able to continue as a 

going concern would depend upon the following:

(a) successfully completing the holistic restructuring of its 

offshore debts;

(b) successfully dismissing the winding-up petition;

(c) successfully negotiating with the Group’s existing lenders for 

the renewal or extension for repayment of the Group’s bank 

and other borrowings;

(d) successfully securing project development loans for 

qualified project development;

(e) successfully obtaining additional new sources of financing 

as and when needed;

(f) successfully carrying out the Group’s business strategy plan 

including the acceleration of the sales of properties;

(g) successfully implementing measures to speed up the 

collection of outstanding sales proceeds and effectively 

control costs and expenses; and

(h) successfully disposing of the Group’s equity interests in 

project development companies when suitable.

Should the Group be unable to operate as a going concern, 

adjustments may have to be made to write down the carrying 

values of assets to their recoverable amounts, to provide for any 

further liabilities which might arise, and to reclassify non-current 

assets and non-current liabilities as current assets and current 

liabilities, respectively. The effect of these adjustments has not 

been reflected in the consolidated financial statements.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3.  

2023 12 31

 16

1

  2020

1

  2022

7

 

 7

a) 16  
– 

 – 

16

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 
DISCLOSURES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim 

condensed consolidated financial information are consistent 

with those applied in the preparation of the Group’s annual 

consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 

2023, except for the adoption of the following revised International 

Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) for the first time for the 

current period’s financial information.

Amendments to IFRS 16 Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback

Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as 

 Current or Non-current (the “2020 
 Amendments”)

Amendments to IAS 1 Non-current Liabilities 

 with Covenants (the “2022 
 Amendments”)

Amendments to IAS 7 and 

 IFRS 7

Supplier Finance Arrangements

The nature and impact of the revised IFRSs are described below:

a) Amendments to IFRS 16 specify the requirements that a 

seller-lessee uses in measuring the lease liability arising in 

a sale and leaseback transaction to ensure the seller-lessee 

does not recognise any amount of the gain or loss that 

relates to the right of use it retains. Since the Group has no 

sale and leaseback transactions with variable lease payments 

that do not depend on an index or a rate occurring from 

the date of initial application of IFRS 16, the amendments 

did not have any impact on the financial position or 

performance of the Group.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3.  

b) 2020

2022

12

2023 2024 1

1

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 
DISCLOSURES (continued)

b) The 2020 Amendments clarify the requirements for 

classifying liabilities as current or non-current, including 

what is meant by a right to defer settlement and that a 

right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period. 

Classification of a liability is unaffected by the likelihood 

that the entity will exercise its right to defer settlement. 

The amendments also clarify that a liability can be settled 

in its own equity instruments, and that only if a conversion 

option in a convertible liability is itself accounted for as an 

equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact 

its classification. The 2022 Amendments further clarify 

that, among covenants of a liability arising from a loan 

arrangement, only those with which an entity must comply 

on or before the reporting date affect the classification of 

that liability as current or non-current. Additional disclosures 

are required for non-current liabilities that are subject to the 

entity complying with future covenants within 12 months 

after the reporting period.

The Group has reassessed the terms and conditions of its 

liabilities as at 1 January 2023 and 2024 and concluded 

that the classification of its liabilities as current or non-

current remained unchanged upon initial application of the 

amendments. Accordingly, the amendments did not have 

any impact on the financial position or performance of the 

Group.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

3.  

c) 7

7

4. 

• 

• 

• 

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND 
DISCLOSURES (continued)

c) Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7 clarify the characteristics 

of supplier finance arrangements and require additional 

d isc losure of  such ar rangements .  The d isc losure 

requirements in the amendments are intended to assist 

users of financial statements in understanding the effects 

of supplier finance arrangements on an entity’s liabilities, 

cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk. The disclosure of 

relevant information for supplier finance arrangements is 

not required for any interim reporting period during the 

first annual reporting period in which an entity applies the 

amendments. As the Group does not have supplier finance 

arrangements, the amendments did not have any impact on 

the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business 

units based on their products and services and has three 

reportable operating segments as follows:

• Property development

• Commercial property investment and operations

• Hotel operations
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4. 4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The Group’s operations are mainly conducted in Chinese Mainland. 

Management considered there is no reportable geographic 

segment as all revenues from external customers are generated in 

Chinese Mainland and the Group’s significant non-current assets 

are located in Chinese Mainland.

Six months ended 30 June 2024

Property 

development

Commercial 

property 

investment 

and 

operations

Hotel 

operations Total

2024 6 30

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Segment revenue (note 5) 5

Sales to external customers 5,723,157 270,104 13,175 6,006,436      

Total segment revenue 6,006,436
      

Segment results (439,503) (290,603) 1,408 (728,698)

Reconciliation:

Bank interest income 4,200

Fair value losses on financial assets 

 at fair value through profit or loss  

 (28,002)

Investment income –

Finance costs (other than interest on 

 lease liabilities)  (801,246)

Corporate and other unallocated 

 expenses (31,122)      

Loss before tax (1,584,868)
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4. 4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Six months ended 30 June 2023

Property 

development

Commercial 

property 

investment 

and 

operations

Hotel 

operations Total

2023 6 30

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Segment revenue (note 5) 5

Sales to external customers 5,733,676 347,542 17,527 6,098,745      

Total segment revenue 6,098,745
      

Segment results (1,383,691) (5,775) 1,838 (1,387,628)

Reconciliation:

Bank interest income 19,974

Fair value losses on financial assets 

 at fair value through profit or loss  

 (16,180)

Investment income 296

Finance costs (other than interest on 

 lease liabilities)  (1,233,196)

Corporate and other unallocated 

 expenses (14,980)      

Loss before tax (2,631,714)
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4. 

2024 6 30

2023 12 31

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

The following table presents the asset and liability information 

of the Group’s operating segments as at 30 June 2024 and 31 

December 2023.

Property 

development

Commercial 

property 

investment 

and 

operations

Hotel 

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Segment assets

30 June 2024 2024 6 30 54,620,772 11,839,902 421,233 66,881,907      

Reconciliation:

Corporate and other unallocated 

 assets 309,090      

Total assets 67,190,997
      

Segment liabilities

30 June 2024 2024 6 30 53,246,122 1,561,564 12,374 54,820,060      

Reconciliation:

Corporate and other unallocated 

 liabilities 44,799      

Total liabilities 54,864,859
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

4. 

2024 6 30 2023 6 30

10%

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Property 

development

Commercial 

property 

investment 

and 

operations

Hotel 

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Segment assets

31 December 2023 2023 12 31 61,942,114 12,228,621 421,549 74,592,284      

Reconciliation:

Corporate and other unallocated 

 assets 314,154      

Total assets 74,906,438
      

Segment liabilities

31 December 2023 2023 12 31 58,379,704 1,641,502 14,564 60,035,770      

Reconciliation:

Corporate and other unallocated 

 liabilities 46,837      

Total liabilities 60,082,607
      

Information about major customers

No sales to a single customer or a group of customers under 

common control accounted for 10% or more of the Group’s 

revenue during the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 30 June 

2023.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5. 5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Revenue from contracts with customers 5,746,877 5,764,529

Revenue from other sources

 Gross rental income  259,559 334,216    

Total 6,006,436 6,098,745
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.  

 

2024 6 30

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS 
(continued)

Disaggregated revenue information for revenue from 
contracts with customers

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

Segments

Property 

development

Commercial 

property 

investment 

and 

operations

Hotel 

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Types of goods or services

Sale of properties 5,715,001 – – 5,715,001

Hotel operations – – 13,175 13,175

Project management services 8,156 – – 8,156

Others – 10,545 – 10,545      

Total 5,723,157 10,545 13,175 5,746,877
      

Timing of revenue recognition

Sale of properties transferred at a 

 point in time  5,715,001 – – 5,715,001

Services transferred over time 8,156 10,545 13,175 31,876      

Total 5,723,157 10,545 13,175 5,746,877
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.  

 

2023 6 30

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS 
(continued)

Disaggregated revenue information for revenue from 
contracts with customers (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2023

Segments

Property 

development

Commercial 

property 

investment 

and 

operations

Hotel 

operations Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Types of goods or services

Sale of properties 5,673,739 – – 5,673,739

Hotel operations – – 17,527 17,527

Project management services 59,937 – – 59,937

Others – 13,326 – 13,326      

Total 5,733,676 13,326 17,527 5,764,529
      

Timing of revenue recognition

Sale of properties transferred at a 

 point in time  5,673,739 – – 5,673,739

Services transferred over time 59,937 13,326 17,527 90,790      

Total 5,733,676 13,326 17,527 5,764,529
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.  

 

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS 
(continued)

Disaggregated revenue information for revenue from 
contracts with customers (continued)

An analysis of the Group’s other income and gains is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Bank interest income 4,200 19,974

Investment income – 296

Forfeiture of deposit 921 1,909

Government grants 1,007 400

Others 2,196 1,166    

8,324 23,745
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

6. 6. LOSS BEFORE TAX

The Group’s loss before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

Cost of inventories sold 5,043,536 5,012,425

Cost of services provided 130,535 179,723

Impairment losses recognized for 

 properties under development and 

 completed properties held for sale

 

 300,339 820,298

Impairment losses on financial assets 201,597 625,471

Depreciation of items of property, plant 

 and equipment  19,263 22,423

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,874 4,187

Amortisation of other intangible assets 540 1,359

Fair value loss on investment properties 12 412,136 138,024

Fair value losses on financial assets at fair 

 value through profit or loss  28,002 16,180

Loss on disposal of items of property, 

 plant and equipment  659 6,497

Share of losses and profits of:

 Joint ventures  119,925 385,379

 Associates  209,519 (124,720)

Employee benefit expense (including 

 directors’ and chief executive’s 

 remuneration):

 

 

 Wages and salaries  98,720 165,146

 Pension scheme contributions and 

  social welfare

 

  14,692 18,646

 Less: Amount capitalised  (26,371) (66,165)     

87,041 117,627
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

7. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Interest on bank loans, other borrowings and 

 senior notes  923,372 1,182,092

Interest on lease liabilities 25,469 37,370

Interest expense arising from revenue contracts 147,946 405,259    

Total interest expense 1,096,787 1,624,721

Less: Net foreign exchange losses on financing  

 activities 77,559 445,929

Interest capitalised   (347,631) (800,084)    

826,715 1,270,566
    

7. 
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

8. 

2024 2023

6 30

25%

30% 60%

8. INCOME TAX

The Group is subject to income tax on an entity basis on profits 

arising in or derived from the tax jurisdictions in which members 

of the Group are domiciled and operate. Pursuant to the rules 

and regulations of the Cayman Islands and British Virgin Islands, 

the Group’s subsidiaries incorporated in the Cayman Islands and 

British Virgin Islands are not subject to any income tax. The Group’s 

subsidiaries incorporated in Hong Kong are not liable for income 

tax as they did not have any assessable income currently arising in 

Hong Kong for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023.

Subsidiaries of the Group operating in Chinese Mainland are 

subject to the People’s Republic of China (“PRC”) corporate income 

tax rate of 25% for the period.

Land appreciation tax (“LAT”) is levied at progressive rates ranging 

from 30% to 60% on the appreciation of land value, being the 

proceeds from sale of properties less deductible expenditures 

including land costs, borrowing costs and other property 

development expenditures. The Group has estimated, made 

and included in taxation a provision for LAT according to the 

requirements set forth in the relevant Chinese Mainland tax laws 

and regulations. The LAT provision is subject to the final review 

and approval by the local tax bureau.

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Current tax:

 Corporate income tax  62,537 76,344

 LAT  45,956 108,896

Deferred tax 16,953 26,676    

Total tax charge for the period 125,446 211,916
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

9. 

2024 6 30

2023 6 30

10.  

3,338,614,000 2023 6 30

3,338,614,000

2024 2023 6 30

9. DIVIDENDS

The Board has resolved not to pay an interim dividend for the six 

months ended 30 June 2024 (six months ended 30 June 2023: Nil).

10. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic loss per share amount is based on 

the loss for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders of the 

parent, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 

3,338,614,000 (six months ended 30 June 2023: 3,338,614,000) in 

issue during the period.

Diluted loss per share for the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 

2023 were the same as the basic loss per share amounts as the 

share options had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic loss per share 

during the periods.

The calculations of basic and diluted losses per share are based on:

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Loss

Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of 

 the parent, used in the basic earnings per 

 share calculation

 

(1,784,029) (2,655,397)
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

10. 
 

11. 

2024 6 30

2,605,000 2023 6 30

13,636,000

19

2024 6 30

2,108,000 2023 6 30

6,736,000

659,000 2023 6 30 6,497,000

2 0 2 4 6 3 0

2 5 2 , 1 4 8 , 0 0 0 2 0 2 3 1 2 3 1

253,188,000

22

10. LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT (continued)

Number of shares

2024 2023

2024 2023    

Shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

 in issue during the period used in the basic 

 earnings per share calculation

 

3,338,614,000 3,338,614,000

Effect of dilution – weighted average number 

 of ordinary shares:

 – 

 

 Share options  – –    

3,338,614,000 3,338,614,000
    

The weighted average number of ordinary shares shown above 

has been arrived at after deducting the shares held by the trustee 

under the Company’s share award scheme.

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group acquired 

assets at a cost of RMB2,605,000 (six months ended 30 June 

2023: RMB13,636,000), excluding property, plant and equipment 

acquired through acquisition through subsidiaries disclosed 

in note 19 to the interim condensed consolidated financial 

information.

Assets with a net book value of RMB2,108,000 were disposed 

of by the Group during the six months ended 30 June 2024 (30 

June 2023: RMB6,736,000), resulting in a net loss on disposal of 

RMB659,000 (30 June 2023: RMB6,497,000).

As at 30 June 2024, certain of the Group’s property, plant and 

equipment with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately 

RMB252,148,000 (31 December 2023: RMB253,188,000) have been 

pledged to secure bank and other borrowings granted to the 

Group (note 22).
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12. 12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Under 

construction Completed

Right-of-use 

assets Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

      

Carrying amount at 1 January 2023 2023 1 1 1,684,976 10,694,644 1,591,760 13,971,380

Additions 152,159 36,220 18,590 206,969

Change of contract term – – (435,048) (435,048)

Rent concessions from lessors – – – –

Changes in fair value of investment 

 properties  (330,779) (1,599,720) (153,292) (2,083,791)      

Carrying amount at 31 December 

 2023 and 1 January 2024 (audited)

2023 12 31

 2024 1 1

 1,506,356 9,131,144 1,022,010 11,659,510

Additions 68,090 1,125 3,611 72,826

Changes in fair value of investment 

 properties  (130,990) (240,525) (40,621) (412,136)      

Carrying amount at 30 June 2024 

 (unaudited)

2024 6 30

 1,443,456 8,891,744 985,000 11,320,200
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12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

As at 30 June 2024,  certa in of the Group’s investment 

properties with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately 

RMB7,074,212,000 (31 December 2023: RMB7,077,852,000) have 

been pledged to secure bank and other borrowings granted to the 

Group (note 21).

Fair value measurement as at 30 June 2024

2024 6 30    

Quoted prices 

in active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

1 2 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Recurring fair value 

 measurement for:  

Completed commercial properties – – 8,891,744 8,891,744

Commercial properties under 

 construction – – 1,443,456 1,443,456

Right-of-use assets – – 985,000 985,000      

– – 11,320,200 11,320,200
      

12. 

2 0 2 4 6 3 0

7,074,212,000 2023 12 31

7,077,852,000

21
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12.  12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Fair value measurement as at 31 December 2023

2023 12 31    

Quoted prices 

in active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total

1 2 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Recurring fair value 

 measurement for:  

Completed commercial properties – – 9,131,144 9,131,144

Commercial properties under 

 construction – – 1,506,356 1,506,356

Right-of-use assets – – 1,022,010 1,022,010      

– – 11,659,510 11,659,510
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12. 

2024 6 30 1 2

3 2023 12 31

12. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, there were no transfers 

of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no 

transfers into or out of Level 3 (31 December 2023: Nil).

Valuation techniques Significant unobservable inputs Range or weighted average

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31     

Right-of-use assets Income capitalization method Estimated rental value (RMB per sq.m. 

 and per month) 12–179 12–179

Capitalization rate 4%–6% 4%–6%

Long term vacancy rate 8%–50% 8%–50%

Completed commercial 

 properties

Income capitalization method Estimated rental value (RMB per sq.m. 

 and per month) 23–254 23–254

Capitalization rate 3%–6.5% 3%–6.5%

Long term vacancy rate 5%–40% 5%–40%

Commercial properties 

 under construction

Comparison method Estimated land price (RMB per sq.m.) 4,152–5,492 4,152–5,492

Residual Method Estimated rental value (RMB per sq.m. 

 per month) 28–202 28–202

Capitalization rate 3%–5.5% 3%–5.5%

Long term vacancy rate 5%–10% 5%–10%

Development profit 2%–5% 2%–5%
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13. 

9

13. TRADE RECEIVABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the 

Reporting Period, based on the invoice date and net of loss 

allowance, is as follows:

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

 2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Within 1 month 1 4,673 3,851

1 to 3 months 1 3 1,112 144

3 to 6 months 3 6 280 3

6 to 12 months 6 12 66 –

Over 12 months 12 14 375    

6,145 4,373
    

The Group applies the simplified approach to providing for 

expected credit losses prescribed by IFRS 9, which permits the 

use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all trade receivables. 

To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have 

been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the 

days past due. Based on evaluation on the expected loss rate and 

gross carrying amount, the directors of the Company are of the 

opinion that the ECL in respect of these balances is considered to 

be immaterial, and therefore, there has not been a loss allowance 

provision.
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14. 

(a) 2024 6 30 41,810,000

2023 12 31 58,082,000

(b) 

2024 6 30

1,363,666,000 2023 12

31 1,621,732,000

2024 6 30

12

14. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Cash and bank balances 2,067,176 2,753,863

Less: Pledged deposits (a) 41,810 58,082

Restricted cash   (b) 1,363,666 1,621,732     

Cash and cash equivalents 661,700 1,074,049
     

Denominated in RMB 632,966 1,044,639

Denominated in HK$ 16,969 19,259

Denominated in US$ 11,765 10,151     

661,700 1,074,049
     

(a) As at 30 June 2024, bank deposits of RMB41,810,000 (31 

December 2023: RMB58,082,000) were pledged as security 

for purchasers’ mortgage loans or construction of projects.

(b) Pursuant to relevant regulations in the PRC, certain property 

development companies of the Group are required to place 

certain amounts of cash in the designated bank accounts 

for a specified use. As at 30 June 2024, the restricted cash 

amounted to RMB1,363,666,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB1,621,732,000).

As at 30 June 2024, the internal credit ratings of restricted cash, 

pledged deposits and cash and cash equivalents were performing. 

The Group has assessed that the credit risk of the restricted cash, 

pledged deposits and cash and cash equivalents has not increased 

significantly since initial recognition and measured the impairment 

based on 12-month expected credit losses, and has assessed that 

the expected credit losses are immaterial.
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15. 15. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the end of 

the Reporting Period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Within 1 year 2,131,598 3,117,036

Over 1 year 4,027,081 3,512,830    

6,158,679 6,629,866
    

Trade payables are unsecured and interest-free and are normally 

settled based on the progress of construction.



98 Redsun Properties Group Limited | Interim Report 2024

For the six months ended 30 June 2024
2024 6 30

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER 
BORROWINGS

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

2024 6 30 2023 12 31

Effective 

Interest rate 

(%) Maturity RMB’000

Effective 

Interest rate 

(%) Maturity RMB’000

(%) (%)

(Unaudited) (Audited)

        

Current

Bank loans – secured  – – – – –

Other loans – secured  – 11.00–11.96 2024 203,320 11.00–11.96 2024 303,080

Current portion of long term bank 

 loans – secured   – 

4.52–6.49 On demand 1,146,585 5.49–6.49 On demand 564,033

Current portion of long term bank 

 loans – secured   – 

4.51–8.20 2025 2,619,262 4.51–8.20 2024 3,331,489

Current portion of long term bank 

 loans – unsecured   – 

9.06 On demand 249,438 9 On demand 247,895

Current portion of long term other 

 loans – secured   – 

10.31–11.96 On demand 939,972 10.31–11.96 On demand 866,028

Current portion of long term other 

 loans – secured   – 

10.31–12.00 2025 746,980 10.31–12.00 2024 730,261

Current portion of long term other 

 loans – unsecured   – 

10.95 On demand 712,680 10.95 On demand 708,270

        

6,618,237 6,751,056        

Non-current

Bank loans – secured  – 4.67–6.50 2026–33 3,685,057 4.52–6.50 2025–32 3,819,565

Other loans – secured  – 11.96 2026–27 277,879 10.31–11.96 2025–26 420,000        

3,962,936 4,239,565        

10,581,173 10,990,621
        

16. 
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16. 16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER 
BORROWINGS (continued)

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Analysed into:

 Bank loans repayable:  

  Within one year   4,015,285 4,143,417

  In the second year   1,519,000 1,701,925

  In the third to fifth years, inclusive   

   1,666,057 1,520,140

  Beyond five years   500,000 597,500    

7,700,342 7,962,982    

 Other borrowings repayable:  

  Within one year   2,602,952 2,607,639

  In the second year   277,879 330,000

  In the third to fifth years, inclusive   

   – 90,000    

2,880,831 3,027,639    

10,581,173 10,990,621
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16.  

(a) 

(b) 1,359,863,000

2023 12 31 1,376,863,000

(c) 2,629,140,000 2023 12 31

2,894,603,000

(d) 962,118,000 2023 12 31

956,165,000

(e) 

3,617,464,000 2023 12 31

3,705,249,000

(f) 2,836,931,000

2023 2,992,634,000

2,000,958,000

8,225,000

1,047,717,000

16. INTEREST-BEARING BANK AND OTHER 
BORROWINGS (continued)

Notes:

(a) Certain of the Group’s bank and other borrowings are secured 

by the Group’s bank deposits, property, plant and equipment, 

investment properties, right-of-use assets, properties under 

development, completed properties held for sale and financial 

assets at fair value through profit or loss.

(b) Certain of the Group’s bank and other borrowings with an 

aggregate amount of RMB1,359,863,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB1,376,863,000) are guaranteed by related parties, including Mr. 

Zeng Huansha ( ), Ms. Chen Sihong ( ), Hong Yang 

Group Co., Ltd. ( ), Wuhan Hongfei Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd. ( ) as at the 

end of the Reporting Period.

(c) Certain of the Group’s bank and other borrowings with an 

aggregate amount of RMB2,629,140,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB2,894,603,000) were secured by share charges in respect of the 

equity interests of certain subsidiaries of the Group.

(d) Except for bank loans amounting to RMB962,118,000 (31 December 

2023: RMB956,165,000) were denominated in US$, the rest of the 

Group’s bank and other borrowings were denominated in RMB.

(e) At the end of the Reporting Period, except for certain bank and 

other borrowings of RMB3,617,464,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB3,705,249,000) with fixed interest rates, all of the Group’s bank 

and other borrowings bear interest at floating interest rates.

(f) Certain of the Group’s bank and other borrowings with an 

aggregate amount of RMB2,836,931,000 (2023: RMB2,992,634,000) 

are guaranteed by non-controlling shareholders as at the end of the 

Reporting Period.

The Group fa i led to set t le  the pr inc ipa l  amount ing to 

RMB2,000,958,000 for interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

and the interests amounting to RMB8,225,000 for certain interest-

bearing bank and other borrowings, triggering certain interest-

bearing bank and other borrowings amounted to RMB1,047,717,000 

becoming repayable on demand.
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17. 17. SENIOR NOTES

30 June 2024 31 December 2023

2024 6 30 2023 12 31

Principal 

at original 

currency 

Contractual 

interest rate

Principal 

at original 

currency 

Contractual 

interest rate

Notes US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

         

Senior notes due 2022 II 

 (“2022 Notes II”)

2022 II

 2022 II (i) 250,000 10.50 1,781,700 250,000 10.50 1,770,675

Senior notes due 2023 I

 (“2023 Notes I”)

2023 I

 2023 I (ii) 300,000 9.70 2,138,040 300,000 9.70 2,124,810

Senior notes due 2023 II 

 (“2023 Notes II”)

2023 II

 2023 II (iii) 155,000 9.70 1,104,654 155,000 9.70 1,097,819

Senior notes due 2023 III 

 (“2023 Notes III”)

2023 III

 2023 III (iv) 200,000 9.50 1,425,360 200,000 9.50 1,416,540

Senior notes due 2024 I 

 (“2024 Notes I”)

2024 I

 2024 I (v) 210,000 7.30 1,496,628 210,000 7.30 1,495,001

Senior notes due 2025 I

 (“2025 Notes I”)

2025 I

 2025 I (vi) 350,000 7.30 2,570,931 350,000 7.30 2,549,051         

10,517,313 10,453,896         

Less: current portion 10,517,313 10,453,896         

Non-current portion – –
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17. 

(i) 2019 7 3 2022 10 3

10.50%

250,000,000 1,806,450,000

2022 II

237,710,000

2024 6 30 2022

II 307,510,000

2,191,559,000

(ii) 2020 1 13 2023 4

16 9.70%

300,000,000 2,167,740,000

2023 I

294,709,000

2024 6 30 2023

I 369,740,000

2,635,063,000

17. SENIOR NOTES (continued)

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

The Group’s senior notes were repayable as 

 follows:  

Repayable within one year 10,517,313 10,453,896
    

(i) On 3 July 2019, the Company issued 2022 Notes II at a 

coupon rate of 10.50% due on 3 October 2022 with an 

aggregate principal amount of US$250,000,000 (equivalent 

to RMB1,806,450,000). The Company raised net proceeds 

of US$237,710,000 (after deduction of the underwriting 

discount and commissions and other expenses).

As at 30 June 2024, the Company failed to pay principal and 

interest in the amount of US$307,510,000 (equivalent to 

RMB2,191,559,000) for the 2022 Notes II, which constituted 

an event of default.

(ii) On 13 January 2020, the Company issued 2023 Notes I 

at a coupon rate of 9.70% due on 16 April 2023 with an 

aggregate principal amount of US$300,000,000 (equivalent 

to RMB2,167,740,000). The Company raised net proceeds 

of US$294,709,000 (after deduction of the underwriting 

discount and commissions and other expenses).

As at 30 June 2024, the Company failed to pay principal and 

interest in the amount of US$369,740,000 (equivalent to 

RMB2,635,063,000) for the 2023 Notes I, which constituted 

an event of default.
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17. 

(iii) 2020 7 16 2023 4

16 9.70%

155,000,000 1,119,999,000

2023 II

153,388,000

2024 6 30 2023

II 191,032,000

1,361,266,000

(iv) 2021 9 20 2023 9

20 9.50%

200,000,000 1,445,160,000

2023 III

193,451,000

2023 6 30 2023

III 242,337,000

1,727,085,000

(v) 2021 5 21 2024 5

21 7.3%

210,000,000 1,517,418,000

2024 I

205,687,000

2024 6 30 2024

I 241,620,000

1,721,974,000

17. SENIOR NOTES (continued)

(iii) On 16 July 2020, the Company issued 2023 Notes II at 

a coupon rate of 9.70% due on 16 April 2023 with an 

aggregate principal amount of US$155,000,000 (equivalent 

to RMB1,119,999,000). The Company raised net proceeds 

of US$153,388,000 (after deduction of the underwriting 

discount and commissions and other expenses).

As at 30 June 2024, the Company failed to pay principal and 

interest in the amount of US$191,032,000 (equivalent to 

RMB1,361,266,000) for the 2023 Notes II, which constituted 

an event of default.

(iv) On 20 September 2021, the Company issued 2023 Notes 

III at a coupon rate of 9.50% due on 20 September 2023 

with an aggregate principal amount of US$200,000,000 

(equivalent to RMB1,445,160,000). The Company raised 

net proceeds of US$193,451,000 (after deduction of 

the underwriting discount and commissions and other 

expenses).

As at 30 June 2023, the Company failed to pay principal 

and interest in the amount of US$242,337,000 (equivalent 

to RMB1,727,085,000) before expiry of grace period for the 

2023 Notes III, which constituted an event of default.

(v) On 21 May 2021, the Company issued 2024 Notes I at 

a coupon rate of 7.3% due on 21 May 2024 with an 

aggregate principal amount of US$210,000,000 (equivalent 

to RMB1,517,418,000). The Company raised net proceeds 

of US$205,687,000 (after deduction of the underwriting 

discount and commissions and other expenses).

As at 30 June 2024, the Company failed to pay principal 

and interest in the amount of US$241,620,000 (equivalent 

to RMB1,721,974,000) before expiry of grace period for the 

2024 Notes I, which constituted an event of default.
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17. 

(vi) 2021 1 13 2025 1
13 7.3%
350,000,000 2,529,030,000

2025 I
343,497,000

2024 6 30 2025
I 61,437,000

437,849,000

18. 

2020 4 2
2020 12 31
54,400,000

23,948,000 23,664,000
2024 6 30

284,000

17. SENIOR NOTES (continued)

(vi) On 13 January 2021, the Company issued 2025 Notes I at 
a coupon rate of 7.3% due on 13 January 2025 with an 
aggregate principal amount of US$350,000,000 (equivalent 
to RMB2,529,030,000). The Company raised net proceeds 
of US$343,497,000 (after deduction of the underwriting 
discount and commissions and other expenses).

As at 30 June 2024, the Company failed to pay interest in the 
amount of US$61,437,000 (equivalent to RMB437,849,000) 
before expiry of grace period for the 2025 Notes I, which 
constituted an event of default.

The above senior notes are guaranteed by Redsun Properties 
Investment (Holdings) Limited and Hong Yang Properties 
Investment Limited.

18. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares 30 June 
2024

31 December 
2023

2024
6 30

2023
12 31

HK$ HK$

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Authorised:
 100,000,000,000 (2023: 100,000,000,000) 
  ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

 100,000,000,000
  2023 100,000,000,000
  0.01 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

    

RMB’000 RMB’000

    

Issued and fully paid:
 3,338,898,000 (2023: 3,338,898,000) ordinary 
  shares of HK$0.01 each

 3,338,898,000
  2023 3,338,898,000
  0.01 28,411 28,411

    

On 2 April 2020, the Board adopted a share award scheme to 
motivate the employees of the Group. During the year ended 31 
December 2020, the Company repurchased a total of 23,948,000 
ordinary shares at a total consideration of RMB54,400,000 from the 
open market, and a total of 23,664,000 shares were granted to the 
grantees. As at 30 June 2024, a total of 284,000 ordinary shares of 
the Company were held by trustee of the share award scheme.
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19. 

2024 6 30

2024 6 30

19. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

During the six months ended 30 June 2024, the Group lost control 

over certain subsidiaries. Details of the financial impacts are 

summarised below:

For the 

six months 

ended 

30 June 2024

2024

6 30

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

   

Net assets disposed of:

 Property, plant and equipment  50

 Completed properties held for sale  3,414

 Prepayments, other receivables and other assets  276,827

 Tax recoverable  (6,110)

 Cash and bank balances  14,100

 Trade and bills payables  (23,591)

 Other payables and accruals  (14,690)   

250,000

Non-controlling interests (162,500)   

Net assets attributable to the Group disposed of: 87,500

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary 0   

Total consideration 87,500
   

Satisfied by:

 Prepayments, other receivables and other assets   87,500
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20. 

2024 6 30

20. DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 (continued)

An analysis of the net inflow of cash and cash equivalents in 

respect of the disposal of subsidiaries is as follows:

For the 

six months 

ended 

30 June 2024

2024

6 30

RMB’000

(Unaudited)

   

Cash consideration –

Cash and bank balances disposed of (14,100)   

Net outflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the 

 disposal of a subsidiary  (14,100)
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21. 21. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the Reporting Period, contingent liabilities not 

provided for in the condensed consolidated statement of financial 

position were as follows:

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Guarantees given to banks in connection 

 with facilities granted to purchasers of 

 the Group’s properties

 

(i) 7,967,448 9,424,234

Guarantees given to banks and other 

 institutions in connection with facilities 

 granted to related parties and other 

 parties

 

 

(ii) 5,695,960 6,915,232     

Total 13,663,408 16,339,466
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

21. 

(i) 

21. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(i) The Group provided guarantees in respect of mortgage 

facilities granted by certain banks to the purchasers of the 

Group’s completed properties held for sale. Pursuant to the 

terms of the guarantee arrangements, in case of default 

on mortgage payments by the purchasers, the Group is 

responsible to repay the outstanding mortgage principals 

together with any accrued interest and penalties owed by 

the defaulted purchasers to those banks.

Under the above arrangement, the related properties 

were pledged to the banks as collateral for the mortgage 

loans, and upon default on mortgage repayments by these 

purchasers, the banks are entitled to take over the legal 

titles and will realise the pledged properties through open 

auction.

The Group’s guarantee period starts from the dates of grant 

of the relevant mortgage loans and ends upon the issuance 

and registration of property ownership certificates to the 

purchasers, which will generally be available within one 

to two years after the purchasers take possession of the 

relevant properties.

The fair value of the guarantees at initial recognition and 

the ECL allowance are not significant as the directors of the 

Company consider that in the event of default on payments, 

the net realizable value of the related properties can cover 

the repayment of the outstanding mortgage principal 

together with the accrued interest and penalties.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

21. 

(ii) 2024 6 30

5,695,960,000

2023 6 30 6,915,232,000

(iii) 16

2024 6 30 2023 12 31

2024 6 30

2023 12 31

2024

6 30

2024

6 30

21. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (continued)

(ii) As at 30 June 2024, the Group provided guarantees 

to the extent of RMB5,695,960,000 (30 June 2023: 

RMB6,915,232,000) in respect of credit facilities granted to 

related parties.

In the opinion of the directors, the fair values of the 

guarantees at initial recognition and the ECL allowance are 

not significant.

(iii) In addition to the litigations commenced by banks and 

other financial institutions against subsidiaries of the Group 

as disclosed in note 16, there were outstanding litigations 

commenced by several constructors against certain 

subsidiaries of the Group claiming construction fees. Based 

on the advice of the Group’s in-house legal counsel, the 

directors of the Company have estimated that the Group 

will likely be liable to pay the construction fees, which had 

been provided and included in “trade and bill payables” as at 

30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023. In the opinion of the 

Company’s directors, no further provision for litigation was 

required to be made for the period ended 30 June 2024 and 

the year ended 31 December 2023.

Except as disclosed above, during the period and up to 30 

June 2024, the Group was not involved in any other material 

litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings, claims or 

disputes. As far as the directors of the Company was aware, 

the Group had no other material litigation or claim which 

was pending or threatened against the Group. As at 30 June 

2024, the Group was the defendant of certain non-material 

litigations, and also a party to certain litigations arising from 

the ordinary course of business of the Group. The likely 

outcome of these contingent liabilities, litigations or other 

legal proceedings cannot be ascertained with reasonable 

certainty at present, but the directors of the Company 

believes that any possible legal liability which may be 

incurred from the aforesaid cases will not have any material 

impact on the financial position or results of the Group.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

22. 

(a) 

(b) 

22. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the end of the Reporting Period, the following assets of the 

Group were pledged to secure certain bank and other borrowings 

granted to the Group and the related parties:

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

     

Investment properties (a) 7,074,212 7,077,852

Property, plant and equipment (a) 252,148 253,188

Right-of-use assets (a) 8,080 8,412

Properties under development (a) 9,334,391 13,131,737

Completed properties held for sale (a) 5,178,992 2,488,207

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss  (a) 70,591 99,230

Interests in associates (b) 317,828 320,083     

22,236,242 23,378,709
     

Notes:

(a) These assets were pledged to secure certain bank and other 

borrowings granted to the Group.

(b) Interests in joint ventures and associates were pledged to secure 

certain bank and other borrowings granted to the Group’s joint 

ventures and associates.
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23. 23. COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments at the end of 

the Reporting Period:

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Contracted, but not provided for:

 Property development activities  3,870,565 4,701,949

 Acquisition of land use rights  312,280 312,280

 Property, plant and equipment  43,973 15,338

 Investment properties  387,091 284,062

 Capital contributions payable to:  

  Joint ventures   – 6,000    

4,613,909 5,319,629
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24. 

(a) 

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related party transactions

The Group had the following transactions with related 

parties during the period:

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

     

Fellow subsidiaries:

 Rental income  (i) 70,660 141,076

 Property management fee  (ii) 62,714 94,915

Joint ventures and associates:

 Project management service income  (iii) 8,156 59,937

Companies controlled by the 

 family members of the Controlling 

 shareholder:

 Raw materials purchased  (iv) 9,395 9,740
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

24. 

(a) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(b) 

2024 6 30

5,695,960,000 2023 12 31

6,915,232,000

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(a) Related party transactions (continued)
Notes:

(i) The income was derived from the leasing of the Group’s 

investment properties to related parties, at rates similar to 

the terms and conditions set out in the rental agreements 

entered into with other tenants of the Group.

(ii) Property management service charges from related parties at 

rates similar to terms and conditions set out in the contracts 

entered into with other suppliers.

(iii) The income was derived from management consulting 

services from related parties at rates similar to the terms and 

conditions set out in the contracts entered into with the 

other major customers of the Group.

(iv) The Company purchased certain raw materials and services 

from related parties in the ordinary course of business.

These transactions were carried out in accordance with 

the terms and conditions mutually agreed by the parties 

involved.

(b) Other transactions with related parties

As at 30 June 2024, the Group provided guarantees to 

the extent of RMB5,695,960,000 (31 December 2023: 

RMB6,915,232,000) in respect of credit facilities granted to 

the joint ventures and associates.
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24. 

(c) 

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(c) Outstanding balances with related parties

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

    

Due from related companies

 Non-trade related  

  Joint ventures and associates   11,238,916 11,865,877

 Trade related  

  Joint ventures and associates   58,881 64,304

  Fellow subsidiaries   370 233

  Companies controlled by the family 

   members of the controlling 

   shareholder

  

2,261 3,685    

Impairment allowance (1,354,392) (1,151,634)    

9,946,036 10,782,465
    

Due to related companies

 Non-trade related  

  Joint ventures and associates   7,378,786 7,404,799

  A holding company   1,037 21,753

  Fellow subsidiaries   1,146 7,427    

 Trade related  

  Fellow subsidiaries   432,394 409,235

  Companies controlled by the family 

   members of the controlling 

   shareholder

  

944 2,348    

7,814,307 7,845,562
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24. 

(d) 

24. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(d) Compensation for key management personnel 
(including directors) of the Group:

For the six months ended 30 June

6 30

2024 2023

2024 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

    

Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 1,308 4,066

Pension scheme contributions and social 

 welfare 156 177    

Total compensation paid to key management 

 personnel  1,464 4,243
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25.  25. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying amounts and fair values of the Group’s financial 

instruments, other than those with carrying amounts that 

reasonably approximate to fair values, are as follows:

Carrying amounts Fair values

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

30 June 

2024

31 December 

2023

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

2024

6 30

2023

12 31

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Audited)

      

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss  89,281 116,771 89,281 116,771      

Total 89,281 116,771 89,281 116,771
      

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing bank loans and 

 other borrowings  10,581,173 10,990,621 10,589,132 10,996,450

Senior notes 10,517,313 10,453,896 63,362 62,980      

Total 21,098,486 21,444,517 10,652,494 11,059,430
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25. 

2024 6 30

25. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

The Group’s finance department headed by the finance manager 

is responsible for determining the policies and procedures for 

the fair value measurement of financial instruments. The finance 

manager reports directly to the chief financial officer and the 

audit committee. At each reporting date, the finance department 

analyses the movements in the values of financial instruments 

and determines the major inputs applied in the valuation. The 

valuation is reviewed and approved by the chief financial officer. 

The valuation process and results are discussed with the audit 

committee twice a year for interim and annual financial reporting.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included 

at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a 

current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced 

or liquidation sale. The following methods and assumptions 

were used to estimate the fair values of those financial assets and 

liabilities measured at fair value:

The fair values of listed equity investments are based on quoted 

market prices.

The Group invests in unlisted investments, which represent wealth 

management products issued by banks in Chinese Mainland and 

wealth management private funds in Hong Kong. The Group has 

estimated the fair value of these unlisted investments by using 

a discounted cash flow valuation model based on the market 

interest rates of instruments with similar terms and risks.

The fair values of interest-bearing bank loans and other borrowings 

have been calculated by discounting the expected future cash 

flows using rates currently available for instruments with similar 

terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. The Group’s own non-

performance risk for interest-bearing bank and other borrowings 

as at 30 June 2024 was assessed to be insignificant.

The fair values of senior notes are based on quoted market prices.
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NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

25. 

2024 6 30

25. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy 

of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value:

As at 30 June 2024

Fair value measurement using

 

Quoted prices 

in active 

markets 

Significant 

observable 

inputs 

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs 

(level 1) (level 2) (level 3) Total

1 2 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

      

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss  71,961 17,320 – 89,281
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25. 

2023 12 31

2024 6 30

2023 12 31

1 2

3

2023 6 30

25. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Assets measured at fair value: (continued)

As at 31 December 2023

Fair value measurement using

 

Quoted 

prices in active 

markets

Significant 

observable 

inputs

Significant 

unobservable 

inputs

(level 1) (level 2) (level 3) Total

1 2 3

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited)

      

Financial assets at fair value through 

 profit or loss  100,591 16,180 – 116,771
      

The Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair 

value as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: nil).

During the period, there were no transfers of fair value 

measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into 

or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities (six 

months ended 30 June 2023: nil).
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26.  

2024 6 30

27.  

2024 8

29

26. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORTING 
PERIOD

There is no significant subsequent event undertaken by the 

Company after 30 June 2024.

27. APPROVAL OF THE UNAUDITED INTERIM 
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial 

information was approved and authorised for issue by the Board 

on 29 August 2024.
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